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May 28, 2025

To: Agata McIntyre
North West Clean Air Agency

﻿From: Larry McCarter
212 Hawthorn Road
Bellingham, WA
﻿
﻿
Hello,

Summary: As proposed, RO-52 fails to insulate the City from the immediate application of the
rigorous “New Source” (“NSR”) regulations.  In addition to needing this synthetic permit
because of historically high CO emissions, Bellingham is subject to the NSR’s  for operating
without an Air Permit or site specific monitoring plans.  There must be one more condition
inserted in this permit; The facility has to acquire and maintain an approved Air Operating
Permit (or shutdown) while meeting the CO limits computed with the prescribed 7-day
averages.

This Permit Must Include Obtaining All Approved Air Operating Permits
Any facility operating without approved air permits is subject to the New Source Rules.  With
or without the CO violation, Bellingham needs a Synthetic Minor permit to legally operate at
all without adherence to the Permitting, testing requirements of either “LLL” or LLLL”.  New
Sources Regulations apply to facilities operating without permits.  Bellingham needs a
synthetic minor permit to operate without monitoring plans.  CO is another matter and not the
only reason for a synthetic minor now.  This permit and the AOP condition should have been
demanded by the regulators years ago.

If the purpose of RO-52  is to forestall imposition of the rules for any New Source, the
proposed “synthetic minor” conditions must describe and include all the other NSR triggering
violations Bellingham has.

Post Point is subject to the NSR for more than just the CO violation;  Operating out of
compliance since 2016 automatically triggers application of the NSR.  CO exceedence is only
one of many equally triggering events such as no air permit.   

Clean Water violations (also NSR triggering) are also occurring and those should be addressed
in this permit as well. 

mailto:rdslarry@mac.com
mailto:AgataM@nwcleanairwa.gov
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mailto:juliatellman@cascadiadaily.com
mailto:kjlund@cob.org
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The Many Ongoing Violations:
If the intent of the Synthetic Minor  Permit is to address those things that trigger NSR, then
this permit must address Bellingham’s several violations that are triggering NSR namely,
exceedance of the modification rule years ago, failure to submit an approvable monitoring
plan, failure to obtain an approved air permit, or dispose of the process water properly all
resulted in triggering the Federal Plan to require Post Point to now comply with NSR or
shutdown.

The Synthetic Minor Permit can not ignore the many other high priority violations (“HPV”)
such as dirty “Process waters” are not being disposed of as a hazardous or special waste, or
 unaddressed Mercury, Dioxin and Furan testing requirements still unresolved, years after the
EPA demanded changes.  

RO-52 focuses non-sensically on only on one pollutant as if there were no other illegal
discharges, emissions or actions occurring onsite, such as operating without a permit, not
satisfactorily testing for dioxin, mercury or furans or  monitoring plans are still not approved
even though we only stack test a few times a year.   Granting a partial permit is inappropriate
without underlying permit approvals and sensors are all inplace and operating correctly. 

Post Point is a “New Source”: It is Not Just the CO Violations 
Due to years of reported excessive polluting, the Post Point Facility became a New Source
Generator. Because it is impossible for this facility to comply with the New Source rules,
Bellingham is now avoiding a shutdown by applying for a synthetic minor.   Public Health
Safety now depends on the accuracy of the testing and timeliness of enforcement.  The
proposed testing will not be accurate nor timely. 

HPV’s must have no longer than 7-day block testing:  Health and Safety Matters
Post Point is categorized as a High Priority Violator (“HPV”) and is seeking a synthetic minor
to operate as a compliant “new source” without needing to meet all of the other New Source
expectations.  HPV facilities must adhere to New Source testing protocols.  The CO testing
protocol and proposed 365 block of time does not comply with the CAA’s 7-day maximum
block of time to demonstrate compliance for any new source that is a HPV. 

Here is an EPA policy document describing the obligations of Synthetic Minor recipients to
adhere to and comply with the New Source for compliance:
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1xh-sIYgBYAPA87IZTr86Fe-dxtvRfF8j/view?usp=drivesdk

Here is an EPA policy discussion on of 365-day rolling averages are appropriate only for
determining applicability, not compliance (see last
paragraph): https://drive.google.com/file/d/1HSrO9Frs-uvaRo91P5z7o0y8RvCIrRWk/view?
usp=drivesdk

“New Sources” Must Use Best Testing Location:  City’s Dilution is not a Solution
I just received a document prepared by the city designed to help people understand more detail
regarding this permit.  

On page 3 of this presentation is a note to route “conduit from the roof”.

Post_Point_CO_CEMS_and_Flow_Monito
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The incinerator is inside, so why not take the sample next to the incinerator?

I do not understand the placement of sensors on the roof, after the introduction of outside
cooling air.  The testing equipment is situated close to the CO source. Common sense dictates
one should take the samples as near the source after turbulence subsides and before dilution
with any outside air.

Improperly locating the sensors after dilution or not timely reacting to the continuously
generated results for one year defeats the purpose of installing them and is unprotective of our
public’s health and welfare.

Sent From Larry's IPad.
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Saturday, May 17, 2025 6:46 AM
To: Agata McIntyre
Subject: RO-52 Comment:  Require Hourly Reporting on a Public Internet “Dashboard” coupled with Audible 

Alarms for neighborhood’s safety.

Purpose of Comment:  
Everybody that breathes air in Whatcom, Skagit and San Juan County needs to know in real time when 
any, including CO deviations or “incidents” are occurring so they may choose to avoid being in the area 
during interruptions, deviations or exceedances.  

Requested Permit Condition:  
Bellingham must install and maintain on their webpage continuous access to a “Dashboard View” of 
continuous monitor’s readings and results; This “Dashboard” should instantaneously show hourly 
readings and compute the rolling averages, revealing and predicting PSD avoidance based on emitting 
less than the 90TPY re-computing in real-time each and every 24 hour block of time.   Audible Sirens 
Alarms Should be installed for any air quality incident including CO predicted exceedance. 

Foundation for Comment: Incident #’s 14196 & 14197 (nobody knows about these). 
Mid April, 2025 Post Point experienced several days of air pollution control failures.  Apparently the Wet 
scrubber experienced a computer glitch and shutdown for days.  I happened to be there on some of 
those days and took photos for a portion of the events.  It is unclear to me if the incident reports match 
completely with the dates on my photos.  I presume the photos I took were of what is called the “e-stack” 
in the open, or bypass position, but I am not sure.   

I now believe what I was “seeing” was likely an “incident” where a malfunction caused the Wet Scrubber 
to fail and so the exhaust was re-directed to what is called the “e-stack” or I presume the straight, 
unscrubbed, exhaust stack in all of my photos attached below. 

Records show “Incident reports” of 2 stack events that somewhat match the dates of my photos, but I 
have photos of 3 days (not just two days as reported) of this stack being open and used.  Not knowing 
when these events occurs is the problem. Not knowing timely is the real problem in that Marine Park is 
adjacent as are other public facilities such as the Alaska Ferry.  They should all be instantaneously 
alerted to potential exposures during any incident.   

Conclusion:  
Any neighbor should be instantaneously informed when the air controls such as the mercury scrubber 
fails and is inoperable, or in this case, when the CO is going to likely exceed our yearly limits.  Integrating 
reporting with continuous online monitoring tools with alarms and notifications minimally, but effectively 
protects our communities and neighborhoods from the unavoidable exposures caused by upsets and 
deviations typical of 50 year old equipment with old controls. 

Attachments: Four (4) photos dated April 14-17, 2025 Post Point E-stack open: 
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Sent From Larry's IPad. 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com> 
Date: April 14, 2025 at 10:56:17 PM PDT 
To: Toby Mahar <toby@nwcleanair.org> 
Cc: Agata McIntyre <agatam@nwcleanairwa.gov> 
Subject: Post Point Bypass Stack in Use all day today. Why? 

 

Hello, 

 

I happened to walk by the post point facility this morning and noticed that there was a lot 
of  heat, maybe even trace smoke coming out of one of the bypass stacks. I thought to 
take a video of it this morning and then this evening I went back 
and I took a second video because it was open with high heat 
waves rising from the bypass stack. 

 

I don’t know enough about the operation to complain or inform 
you of something going wrong, but it doesn’t seem right that 
there’s energy leaving the facility through some port other than 
the afterburners unless they are preheating the oven.   

 

Can you tell me why there appears to be more energy coming out 
of the bypass damper than the after burners, and why that would 
go on all day.   

 

Thank you. 

 

Larry McCarter 
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360-739-4843 

 

 

View my shared photos: 

 

Today,  

https://share.icloud.com/photos/0bbGdNfOOVZDqrx6N57cEO6lg 

 

iCloud link available until May 15 

 
Sent From Larry's IPad. 



From: Larry McCarter
To: Agata McIntyre
Subject: RO-52 Comments Batch #3. L McCarter
Date: Friday, May 16, 2025 8:51:33 AM
Attachments: PO-52 Comments Batch #3.pdf

Hello,

Everyday I try to learn a little bit more about air-pollution, so now I have a few more comments, but
buried in all of them is my belief a “NSR” is mandated for our facility and not because of the CO.  

Larry McCarter

Sent From Larry's IPad.

mailto:rdslarry@mac.com
mailto:AgataM@nwcleanairwa.gov
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To:

Agata McIntyre 

NWCAA

1600 S 2nd Street

Mount Vernon, WA



From:

Larry McCarter

212 Hawthorn Road

Bellingham, WA



RE: Post Point Incineration: Synthetic Minor Comment Batch #3



1.) The Continuous Monitoring Rolling Average Time Block should be based on no more 
than a 24-hour block average (using 1-hour averages of data) to determine compliance with 
this permit, adjusted for 7 percent moisture. A single-day rolling sum based on not exceeding 
90 tons per year must never be more than 5,917 pounds per month or 197 pounds per day. 
This permit must include a daily, monthly, and yearly performance expectations and 
compliance schedule.

Due to the past four years of indications of unacceptable CO emissions, enforcement of the 
CO emissions must be timely and meaningful: The regulators should impose the most stringent 
testing protocols to ensure excessive pollution is not occurring. Waiting a year to tabulate is 
inappropriate for a suspected polluter facility (See Table 2 to subpart LLLL of part 60 CFR 40). 
The public wants maximum protection, not minimal monitoring.



2.) The Repercussions of exceeding the daily and/or monthly limitations should be timely and 
explicitly agreed to, ideally in an approved compliance plan or consent decree. Post-infraction 
procedures should oblige the operator to comply with “LLLL” and/or PSD limits or cease 
operations.



3.) Sensor placement must comply with the testing methods and techniques described 
throughout the Clean Air Act for this situation. Mixing air prior to testing or sensing is 
inappropriate unless all flow testing of introduced air is considered, measured, and included in 
the pre-test stabilization analysis and other required quality assurance methods for the quality 
of testing controls and ultimate accuracy.



4.) Site Specific Monitoring Plan required to determine accurate CO measurements, 
temperature, oxygen, and moisture level of tested air (including testing of secondary, 
introduced diluted shaft cooling air) must also have approved testing protocols.



5.) In Addition to the “PSD” 90TPY Limit, this permit should address and ensure 
compliance with “LLLL” for CO. Emissions must be below the “LLLL” (example: based on the 
24-day rolling average of 27 parts per million by dry volume).



6.) An operating, non-compliant, unpermitted “LLLL” or “LLL” Stationary Sewage 
Incinerator Is still a “New Source” with or without a Synthetic Minor Permit. The 
appropriate permit for this public hearing should be for a “New Source Review Public Hearing, 







" not just addressing this singular Carbon Monoxide issue. There are multiple other 
inappropriately unregulated emissions occurring at this facility, and the public wants you all to 
regulate us better now. The applicant and regulators should provide the community with the 
known health and legal exposure risks and impacts of operating a New Source Facility without 
all permits.



8.) The Issuance of this permit is not in the Public’s interest. There are immediate, 
affordable EPA-recommended disposal solutions to stop this air and water pollution, yet this 
proposed permit encourages the offending facility to continue illegal incineration without any 
enforcement of any of the several other current permit violations.



It is not in the public’s interest to issue the proposed permit to Any Sewage facility that 
operates in violation of any law, including Clean Water Act,  Washington State Laws relating to 
Biosolids (“503s), Solids Waste Handling(“173’s), Bellingham City Code regarding burning 
without a permit or allowing the wet scrubber mercury-laden, “Process Waters” be 
reintroduced into the headworks add up to a facility that should not be permitted to continue to 
operate at all.



9.) Can the regulators assure and show the public that the other required sensors and 
monitoring of the other eight pollutants reveal near 100% compliance? How many 
deviations were there during the last four years?  How do we test for Mercury and Dioxin’s and 
Furans? It is not appropriate to permit a non-compliant facility.



10.) The incinerators have been reportedly operating “at capacity” since 2012. Over-
feeding Multiple Heath Furnaces result in CO.  Adjustments (increases) to the feed rate 
extended the capacity to meet our needs. With the current rate of growth within the city, how 
soon will there be no redundancy in the system? Is that now? The city has proposed to 
continue using these two incinerators at capacity for ten years or more.  The permitting agency 
must address this capacity of in a few years the facility will be over-capacity, if it isn’t already.








	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 May 16, 2025


To:

Agata McIntyre 

NWCAA

1600 S 2nd Street

Mount Vernon, WA


From:

Larry McCarter

212 Hawthorn Road

Bellingham, WA


RE: Post Point Incineration: Synthetic Minor Comment Batch #3


1.) The Continuous Monitoring Rolling Average Time Block should be based on no more 
than a 24-hour block average (using 1-hour averages of data) to determine compliance with 
this permit, adjusted for 7 percent moisture. A single-day rolling sum based on not exceeding 
90 tons per year must never be more than 5,917 pounds per month or 197 pounds per day. 
This permit must include a daily, monthly, and yearly performance expectations and 
compliance schedule.

Due to the past four years of indications of unacceptable CO emissions, enforcement of the 
CO emissions must be timely and meaningful: The regulators should impose the most stringent 
testing protocols to ensure excessive pollution is not occurring. Waiting a year to tabulate is 
inappropriate for a suspected polluter facility (See Table 2 to subpart LLLL of part 60 CFR 40). 
The public wants maximum protection, not minimal monitoring.


2.) The Repercussions of exceeding the daily and/or monthly limitations should be timely and 
explicitly agreed to, ideally in an approved compliance plan or consent decree. Post-infraction 
procedures should oblige the operator to comply with “LLLL” and/or PSD limits or cease 
operations.


3.) Sensor placement must comply with the testing methods and techniques described 
throughout the Clean Air Act for this situation. Mixing air prior to testing or sensing is 
inappropriate unless all flow testing of introduced air is considered, measured, and included in 
the pre-test stabilization analysis and other required quality assurance methods for the quality 
of testing controls and ultimate accuracy.


4.) Site Specific Monitoring Plan required to determine accurate CO measurements, 
temperature, oxygen, and moisture level of tested air (including testing of secondary, 
introduced diluted shaft cooling air) must also have approved testing protocols.


5.) In Addition to the “PSD” 90TPY Limit, this permit should address and ensure 
compliance with “LLLL” for CO. Emissions must be below the “LLLL” (example: based on the 
24-day rolling average of 27 parts per million by dry volume).


6.) An operating, non-compliant, unpermitted “LLLL” or “LLL” Stationary Sewage 
Incinerator Is still a “New Source” with or without a Synthetic Minor Permit. The 
appropriate permit for this public hearing should be for a “New Source Review Public Hearing, 



" not just addressing this singular Carbon Monoxide issue. There are multiple other 
inappropriately unregulated emissions occurring at this facility, and the public wants you all to 
regulate us better now. The applicant and regulators should provide the community with the 
known health and legal exposure risks and impacts of operating a New Source Facility without 
all permits.


8.) The Issuance of this permit is not in the Public’s interest. There are immediate, 
affordable EPA-recommended disposal solutions to stop this air and water pollution, yet this 
proposed permit encourages the offending facility to continue illegal incineration without any 
enforcement of any of the several other current permit violations.


It is not in the public’s interest to issue the proposed permit to Any Sewage facility that 
operates in violation of any law, including Clean Water Act,  Washington State Laws relating to 
Biosolids (“503s), Solids Waste Handling(“173’s), Bellingham City Code regarding burning 
without a permit or allowing the wet scrubber mercury-laden, “Process Waters” be 
reintroduced into the headworks add up to a facility that should not be permitted to continue to 
operate at all.


9.) Can the regulators assure and show the public that the other required sensors and 
monitoring of the other eight pollutants reveal near 100% compliance? How many 
deviations were there during the last four years?  How do we test for Mercury and Dioxin’s and 
Furans? It is not appropriate to permit a non-compliant facility.


10.) The incinerators have been reportedly operating “at capacity” since 2012. Over-
feeding Multiple Heath Furnaces result in CO.  Adjustments (increases) to the feed rate 
extended the capacity to meet our needs. With the current rate of growth within the city, how 
soon will there be no redundancy in the system? Is that now? The city has proposed to 
continue using these two incinerators at capacity for ten years or more.  The permitting agency 
must address this capacity of in a few years the facility will be over-capacity, if it isn’t already.




From: Larry McCarter
To: Agata McIntyre
Subject: Bellingham Incinerators: RO-52 Comment Batch #2
Date: Tuesday, May 13, 2025 8:45:54 AM
Attachments: RO-52 commnets.pdf

mailto:rdslarry@mac.com
mailto:AgataM@nwcleanairwa.gov
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To:

Agata McIntyre 

NWCAA

1600 S 2nd Street

Mount Vernon, WA



From:

Larry McCarter

212 Hawthorn Road

Bellingham, WA



RE: Post Point Incineration: Synthetic Minor Comment Batch #2



1.) Synthetic Minor Permit is Inappropriate & Unavailable to “New Source” Generators 
By operating the incinerators without an approved Air Operating Permit, the City of Bellingham 
has involuntarily become subject to the Prevention of Significant Deterioration program under 
the Clean Air Act. The application for a Synthetic Minor is inappropriate as the City has 
irreconcilably violated the “Federal Plan” by continuing to operate without a permit to operate 
and is now irrevocably a New Source incinerator.  There is no legal bridge back to “LLLL” for a 
facility that has been in violation of this rule ever since it was enforceable in March of 2016. A 
synthetic Minor would have been appropriate for a facility such as Lynnwood, WA who had a 
SSMP and AOP’s inplace.  Bellingham is now ineligible for this kind of permit.



2.) Obtaining an Approved Air Operating Permit Comes First. 
This permit application for installation and operation of the CO monitors must be included in an 
approved facility-wide Air Operating Permit that meets or exceeds best available air control 
technology as defined for New Source facilities.  



3.) CO Testing Parameters: Best Available with shortest rolling average period available 
This order should include the testing parameters no longer than a 30 day rolling average to 
comply with New Source Regulations.  Maximum levels should be “LLLL” or New Source, but 
certainly not “LLL”.  This facility is in a non-compliant status that is suspected of serious 
pollution and delaying testing is inappropriate given its history.



4.) CO Exceedance Consequences and Timelines Need Definition in the Permit 
This Order should include and annunciate consequences of any failure to continuously comply 
with all emission and reporting requirements after the first 30 day increment has passed and 
tests are in.  Daily fines for violating the CAA can be as high as $60,000 per day.  Bellingham 
has had over 3,000 days of non-compliance but not one dollar of fines?  What will be the 
consequences of failing the CO limit and how soon will the agency require any action to 
remedy any failings of this permit?



Overview and Background of Comments:  (see Comments A-I below) 
 The City of Bellingham continues to operate regardless of  having failed to produce in a timely 
manner the required Site Specific Monitoring or Compliance plans for either the “LLL” or the 
“LLLL” class of incinerators. As a result of these omissions, the city now (reluctantly) finds itself 
a solid waste combustion unit subject to the penultimate New Source Regulations.  There is no 
bridge back to the lesser levels.  Nor is there some implied permission granted to continue 
operating without increasing liability for all parties.  



Page  of 1 3







A.) No AOP = No Operations 
This order can not be approved as written as it fails to address the vacancy of any underlying 
Air Permit at all.  No facility may legally incinerate without producing requested and required 
compliance plans (See the history of Notice of Violations all request/require the city submit 
specific monitoring plans).  Producing approvable plans today will not undo the automatic 
regulatory adjustments made pursuant to the dictates enumerated in the Federal Plan that is a 
part of the Clean Air Act.



B.) Operating without a permit = “New Source Review” 
I contend the suite of rules designed to manage solid waste incineration units such as our 
Stationary Sewage Incinerators demand the application of New Source performance 
guidelines.  



C.) Federal Plan dictates “BACT” be in place before continued operations

The Federal Plan dictates any facility that has failed to obtain, or maintain an Air Operating 
permit must not operate without complete adherence to the New Source Requirements which 
includes immediate demonstration and implementation of Best Available Air Control 
Technology.  



D.) City Intends to Continue Operating 4-6 years out of compliance: Fines are Inorder 
The city operates the facility in complete disregard (denying applicability of even lesser levels 
of regulatory oversight) of these compliance requirements and in fact proclaims its intent to 
continue operating without permits for the next 4-6 years while they try to comply with “LLLL” 
and in fact suggests the “LLLL” levels do not even apply to their SSI units.



E.) Regulators Duty to Stop the Polluting with Fines and Orders 
It is the duty of the regulators to apply the law, use the fines and require an immediate 
shutdown due to failure to comply with New Source Rules for “LLL” or “LLLL” testing and 
reporting protocols which demand best available air controls and monitoring be already on file 
prior to any incineration.



F.) Fines are Appropriate and Late 
Law dictates there should be daily financial penalties for burning without a monitoring plan.  
The law suggests a criminal penalty for burning without these permits.  I am not suggesting 
criminal charges are at all appropriate, but the fact that the fines are so big with criminal 
options tells me regulators somehow ignore the clearly implied mandate of the very specific 
enforcement schedules and hefty daily fines.  



G. Shutdown Notices is Appropriate, and Overdue:  
There should be legal action to require a shutdown as the City has disclosed compliance will 
take 4-6 years.  The Clean Air Act declares it criminal to do nothing about known violations and 
everybody knows the City of Bellingham is operating in violation of “LLLL” and as such, 
according to the Federal Plan, this facility is now automatically, and irreversibly a New Source 
generator. 



H. Chicken and the Egg: No Monitoring Plan = No Grounds for Violations? 
Bellingham incinerates without approved testing protocols and so this agency can not, and 
does not know if the facility is polluting.   No exceedances will occur until an AOP is in place 
Because there are no limits to exceed until the AOP is in place.
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I.) This Order should include Mercury, Dioxin, Furan testing and compliance: 
The CO monitor issue raises concerns about all of the testing parameters within this facility.  
EPA letter of 2019 raised concerns of inadequacy of the testing for these parameters.



The matter of “dilution” of all other test samples taken at Post Point should be reviewed and 
reported on.
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	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 May 13, 2025


To:

Agata McIntyre 

NWCAA

1600 S 2nd Street

Mount Vernon, WA


From:

Larry McCarter

212 Hawthorn Road

Bellingham, WA


RE: Post Point Incineration: Synthetic Minor Comment Batch #2


1.) Synthetic Minor Permit is Inappropriate & Unavailable to “New Source” Generators 
By operating the incinerators without an approved Air Operating Permit, the City of Bellingham 
has involuntarily become subject to the Prevention of Significant Deterioration program under 
the Clean Air Act. The application for a Synthetic Minor is inappropriate as the City has 
irreconcilably violated the “Federal Plan” by continuing to operate without a permit to operate 
and is now irrevocably a New Source incinerator.  There is no legal bridge back to “LLLL” for a 
facility that has been in violation of this rule ever since it was enforceable in March of 2016. A 
synthetic Minor would have been appropriate for a facility such as Lynnwood, WA who had a 
SSMP and AOP’s inplace.  Bellingham is now ineligible for this kind of permit.


2.) Obtaining an Approved Air Operating Permit Comes First. 
This permit application for installation and operation of the CO monitors must be included in an 
approved facility-wide Air Operating Permit that meets or exceeds best available air control 
technology as defined for New Source facilities.  


3.) CO Testing Parameters: Best Available with shortest rolling average period available 
This order should include the testing parameters no longer than a 30 day rolling average to 
comply with New Source Regulations.  Maximum levels should be “LLLL” or New Source, but 
certainly not “LLL”.  This facility is in a non-compliant status that is suspected of serious 
pollution and delaying testing is inappropriate given its history.


4.) CO Exceedance Consequences and Timelines Need Definition in the Permit 
This Order should include and annunciate consequences of any failure to continuously comply 
with all emission and reporting requirements after the first 30 day increment has passed and 
tests are in.  Daily fines for violating the CAA can be as high as $60,000 per day.  Bellingham 
has had over 3,000 days of non-compliance but not one dollar of fines?  What will be the 
consequences of failing the CO limit and how soon will the agency require any action to 
remedy any failings of this permit?


Overview and Background of Comments:  (see Comments A-I below) 
 The City of Bellingham continues to operate regardless of  having failed to produce in a timely 
manner the required Site Specific Monitoring or Compliance plans for either the “LLL” or the 
“LLLL” class of incinerators. As a result of these omissions, the city now (reluctantly) finds itself 
a solid waste combustion unit subject to the penultimate New Source Regulations.  There is no 
bridge back to the lesser levels.  Nor is there some implied permission granted to continue 
operating without increasing liability for all parties.  
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A.) No AOP = No Operations 
This order can not be approved as written as it fails to address the vacancy of any underlying 
Air Permit at all.  No facility may legally incinerate without producing requested and required 
compliance plans (See the history of Notice of Violations all request/require the city submit 
specific monitoring plans).  Producing approvable plans today will not undo the automatic 
regulatory adjustments made pursuant to the dictates enumerated in the Federal Plan that is a 
part of the Clean Air Act.


B.) Operating without a permit = “New Source Review” 
I contend the suite of rules designed to manage solid waste incineration units such as our 
Stationary Sewage Incinerators demand the application of New Source performance 
guidelines.  


C.) Federal Plan dictates “BACT” be in place before continued operations

The Federal Plan dictates any facility that has failed to obtain, or maintain an Air Operating 
permit must not operate without complete adherence to the New Source Requirements which 
includes immediate demonstration and implementation of Best Available Air Control 
Technology.  


D.) City Intends to Continue Operating 4-6 years out of compliance: Fines are Inorder 
The city operates the facility in complete disregard (denying applicability of even lesser levels 
of regulatory oversight) of these compliance requirements and in fact proclaims its intent to 
continue operating without permits for the next 4-6 years while they try to comply with “LLLL” 
and in fact suggests the “LLLL” levels do not even apply to their SSI units.


E.) Regulators Duty to Stop the Polluting with Fines and Orders 
It is the duty of the regulators to apply the law, use the fines and require an immediate 
shutdown due to failure to comply with New Source Rules for “LLL” or “LLLL” testing and 
reporting protocols which demand best available air controls and monitoring be already on file 
prior to any incineration.


F.) Fines are Appropriate and Late 
Law dictates there should be daily financial penalties for burning without a monitoring plan.  
The law suggests a criminal penalty for burning without these permits.  I am not suggesting 
criminal charges are at all appropriate, but the fact that the fines are so big with criminal 
options tells me regulators somehow ignore the clearly implied mandate of the very specific 
enforcement schedules and hefty daily fines.  


G. Shutdown Notices is Appropriate, and Overdue:  
There should be legal action to require a shutdown as the City has disclosed compliance will 
take 4-6 years.  The Clean Air Act declares it criminal to do nothing about known violations and 
everybody knows the City of Bellingham is operating in violation of “LLLL” and as such, 
according to the Federal Plan, this facility is now automatically, and irreversibly a New Source 
generator. 


H. Chicken and the Egg: No Monitoring Plan = No Grounds for Violations? 
Bellingham incinerates without approved testing protocols and so this agency can not, and 
does not know if the facility is polluting.   No exceedances will occur until an AOP is in place 
Because there are no limits to exceed until the AOP is in place.
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I.) This Order should include Mercury, Dioxin, Furan testing and compliance: 
The CO monitor issue raises concerns about all of the testing parameters within this facility.  
EPA letter of 2019 raised concerns of inadequacy of the testing for these parameters.


The matter of “dilution” of all other test samples taken at Post Point should be reviewed and 
reported on.
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From: Larry McCarter
To: Agata McIntyre
Subject: RO-52 McCarter Comments (PDF Format)
Date: Thursday, May 8, 2025 8:15:27 AM
Attachments: Blank 51.pdf

This might be easier.  It is the same as the email.

Sent From Larry's IPad.

mailto:rdslarry@mac.com
mailto:AgataM@nwcleanairwa.gov



May 8, 2025


 
Agata McIntyre
Northwest Clean Air Agency
1600 South 2nd Street 
Mount Vernon, WA, 98273
 
 
RE: Comments on Synthetic Minor Source Permit Order RO-52
 
Hello,


My name is Larry McCarter. I live at 212 Hawthorn Road, Bellingham WA.
 
I have assembled here my first ten comments on the recently published proposed order 
RO-52 to issue a “Synthetic Minor Source Permit,” thereby creating and establishing 
limits on operations at the SSI Units in Bellingham, WA. I will want to have a hearing on 
my comments. Please sign me up for a hearing if possible.  Thank you. 


Preface: It is my understanding that the CO monitors are just now being calibrated and 
tested and I think that is great news, except that I do not believe the incinerators are 
legally operating in the first place.  My comments are focused on how we gather the 
data and then how we plan to use the data to insure compliance with all laws, including 
the SEPA. 


First Comment: A facility-wide, comprehensive SEPA review is required now. A SEPA 
review would undoubtedly protect and benefit the affected communities. The potential 
impacts of compliance or non-compliance must be addressed now before the “event” of 
non-attainment occurs and the polluting does. We do not have an AOP, and no SEPA 
was ever done. Operating without an Air Permit or a current SEPA is unacceptable.


The RO-52 permitting event is not just an “order”; it is also equally termed a “synthetic 
minor source permit” proposing to alter or change a permittee’s limit to emit. It is, 
therefore, subject to a SEPA review.  The consequence of the monitor's physical 
installation  and the consequential environmental impacts  of enforcing this permit must 
be examined under SEPA. The whole purpose of this order is to protect Bellingham 
residents from the deteriorating effects of CO, but the measure of environmental 
protection resulting from this order can only be known and then measured or reviewed if 
stated here and now in this permit. No comment or action resulting from failure to 
comply is enumerated in the permit, and therefore, no examination of the detrimental 
impacts is being conducted.  These reviews should be included now as conditions of the 
permit.







This permit as written does not adequately identify any actual proposed enforcement 
actions (Self-reporting, Self-shutdown or Fines Owed for Deviations) that the permittee 
will take.  These critical triggers or actions are missing from this permit or any SEPA 
review. Accurate “Self-Reporting” must be a permit condition included in the SEPA 
evaluation to ensure prompt permit enforcement by the permittee.  SEPA should 
examine the need for rapid response to exceedances and include self-reporting and 
shutdown protocols and plans.  The Plan’s SEPA review should include a rapid 
response plan to cease incineration if these permit limits are exceeded. 


No SEPA study has ever addressed deviations, violations, or these new excessive 
emissions. Any changes to the excessive generation of  CO up to 90 tons or 100 tpy 
have environmental consequences that should be examined and reviewed and were 
never reviewed in any prior SEPA.  Violations and deviations are common at this facility; 
Any future permitting should be subject to and conditioned upon first obtaining an Air 
Operating Permit (“AOP”).   


This permit fails to require compliance with the Clean Air Act’s requirement to operate 
only with approved Air Operating Permits and to have and be using approved site-
specific monitoring plans that might have undergone a comprehensive, up-to-date SEPA 
process.  The permit must examine the environmental consequences and impacts to 
the community by issuing this Order and simultaneously allowing continued operation 
without an Air Operating Permit that complies with either “LLL” or “LLLL” or “PSD” 
regulations.  All of this would come to light in an intensive SEPA review. 


What is missing is consideration if the City fails to comply with this order. SEPA should 
study the adequacy of enforcement remedies and include regulatory response 
provisions such as notification procedures, frequency of reporting, designed plans for 
alternative disposal off-site, and/or plans for rapid response when and if the tests prove 
the city is, in fact, polluting beyond the agreed-upon or 100TPY limit.


A new SEPA is needed for operating without a AOP. The reasoning provided by the 
guest attorney that suggests no SEPA is necessary because an AOP would undergo the 
required SEPA scrutiny does not hold water in this situation as the facility does not have 
an approved AOP and has, therefore, not undergone a comprehensive SEPA at all. Now 
that we are permitting a 10-year “fix” for a self-reported failure to comply with a non-
existent monitoring plan, this order must be scrutinized in terms of a new SEPA to 
determine and be able to assess the new impacts of success or failures at Post Point. A 
SEPA permit is applicable just as any Conditional Use permit (“CUP”) undergoes SEPA 
review; CUP’s often only provide the actors “guidelines” or guardrails within which 
operations may occur without any equipment installations.  A proper incinerator SEPA 
analysis will include identifying a proposed accurate testing plan and ensures best 
frequency and location of the tests. A proper SEPA would examine specific testing 
analytics and computations including ppm/time and the SEPA process would clarify 







a “bright line” CO determination and sequence of response if any given test violates this 
order.


 Additionally, a new sepa should be triggered anyway for any permit being issued to the 
facility that has and will possibly operate beyond the original “limits” as they were 
originally imposed.  


This order’s SEPA should include provisions and requirements for analysis of the 
impacts that result from not having an EPA-approved Air Operating Permit nor a Site 
Specific Monitoring Plan SEPA review in place and how the law dictates the facility that 
operates without an AOP is subject to the program and rules aimed at the prevention of 
significant deterioration of the environment and therefore, by law, we have become a 
“major source” that now requires the best available air control technology (“BACT”) for 
the monitoring and testing of the entire range of 188 pollutants, not just nine as 
proposed.  The inadequacy of this order is apparent when “BACT” is applied as it 
should be due to failure to produce approvable AOP or an SSMP due in 2016.


And finally, on SEPA, if and when the monitoring reports find the CO exceeds the 90-ton 
limit, it means we have a dormant but potentially non-compliant condition that needs 
study and resolution coupled with this permit:  What must the city do if it finds itself 
polluting?  What will the Regulators demand?  How long will the polluting go on before 
an off-loading facility can be built?  These conditions and plans should be a part of this 
permit and should be considered in regards to an SEPA review of the impacts the CO 
monitors will be having on Post Point operations. The non-compliant scenario is 
unexamined and must be at least planned for and reviewed.


Second Comment: I disagree with using the 90-ton limit instead of the 100-ton per year.  
After seeing the facility operate under test power outage conditions, I think the facility-
wide CO emissions should be monitored and known.  I have seen first-hand smoke 
coming from other stacks at the facility, as well as smells. I will include a video of the 
backup diesel equipment operating for the record, and I feel these Smokey sources 
should all be combined to obtain the most accurate data for the surrounding 
communities.  


Third Comment: CO sensor placement should be before any outside air is allowed into 
the stack after combustion.  The proposed monitor location is NOT in the best location 
(after outside air is introduced).   Details such as airflow meter type, duct sizes, distance 
from flame, turbulence, and monitor/sensor specifications, and analytic metrics should 
be made available for third-party verification and comment and included in this order’s 
information packet.  







Fourth Comment:  The order does not clarify the consequence of failing to comply with 
the 90 tpy limit.  There is no actionable enforcement provision or practical way to stop 
the potential pollution.   History has shown us the sewage will keep coming, and the 
burning will continue whether the facility complies or not. Knowing the city will continue 
operating with or without these permits or monitoring plans, provisions for self-reporting 
and feed rate reductions or commitment to shutdown or a daily enforcement fine rate 
must be included in the order.   As a practical matter, the City can not simply shut down 
if they find they are violating this permit.  As a condition of this permit, it should be a 
requirement to have an alternative off-site loading facility designed to handle all the 
interim disposal while ‘LLLL” AOP permits are applied for and approved.  We need to 
know if the City is obligated to self-report any deviation above the rolling daily average 
and how or when the City will shut down should they violate this permit.  Will there be 
fines? Consequences for failure are not addressed, which will result in predictable, 
unnecessary polluting.


Fifth Comment: The order does not make clear that continuous CO compliance will be 
rolling averages of the previous 24-hour period and not a blocked interval.


Sixth Comment: The order does not make clear what happens if the city exceeds the 
daily limit of CO.  


Seventh Comment: There is no approved AOP or site monitoring plan and so approval 
of this order is not timely.


Eighth Comment: Since 2016, this facility has been allowed to operate without an AOP, 
which means no permit should be issued, and fines should be imposed for every day we 
operate without compliance with the BACT as we are now a Major Source due to failure 
to submit approvable petitions for Air Operating Permits.  The city and NWCAA are 
liable for failing to enforce the Clean Air Act’s clear requirement to operate with all 
permits and associated monitoring plans.


Ninth Comment: The facility has been operating out of compliance without an AOP since 
2016 and is, as such, subject to “best air control technology.” The CO monitor 
placement is not in the best location, nor is it the best monitor. Neither is the proposed 
test protocol the most accurate available nor are the proposed reporting or response 
times clearly defined in the best possible way.


Tenth Comment: This permit/order should not be issued without a demand prescribing a 
secondary disposal method be immediately constructed and commissioned for interim 
use while the City completes all AOP paperwork and installs all necessary and Best Air 
Control Equipment to be in compliance with the “LLLL” or “PSD” regulations.







 


Sent From Larry's IPad.







May 8, 2025

 
Agata McIntyre
Northwest Clean Air Agency
1600 South 2nd Street 
Mount Vernon, WA, 98273
 
 
RE: Comments on Synthetic Minor Source Permit Order RO-52
 
Hello,

My name is Larry McCarter. I live at 212 Hawthorn Road, Bellingham WA.
 
I have assembled here my first ten comments on the recently published proposed order 
RO-52 to issue a “Synthetic Minor Source Permit,” thereby creating and establishing 
limits on operations at the SSI Units in Bellingham, WA. I will want to have a hearing on 
my comments. Please sign me up for a hearing if possible.  Thank you. 

Preface: It is my understanding that the CO monitors are just now being calibrated and 
tested and I think that is great news, except that I do not believe the incinerators are 
legally operating in the first place.  My comments are focused on how we gather the 
data and then how we plan to use the data to insure compliance with all laws, including 
the SEPA. 

First Comment: A facility-wide, comprehensive SEPA review is required now. A SEPA 
review would undoubtedly protect and benefit the affected communities. The potential 
impacts of compliance or non-compliance must be addressed now before the “event” of 
non-attainment occurs and the polluting does. We do not have an AOP, and no SEPA 
was ever done. Operating without an Air Permit or a current SEPA is unacceptable.

The RO-52 permitting event is not just an “order”; it is also equally termed a “synthetic 
minor source permit” proposing to alter or change a permittee’s limit to emit. It is, 
therefore, subject to a SEPA review.  The consequence of the monitor's physical 
installation  and the consequential environmental impacts  of enforcing this permit must 
be examined under SEPA. The whole purpose of this order is to protect Bellingham 
residents from the deteriorating effects of CO, but the measure of environmental 
protection resulting from this order can only be known and then measured or reviewed if 
stated here and now in this permit. No comment or action resulting from failure to 
comply is enumerated in the permit, and therefore, no examination of the detrimental 
impacts is being conducted.  These reviews should be included now as conditions of the 
permit.



This permit as written does not adequately identify any actual proposed enforcement 
actions (Self-reporting, Self-shutdown or Fines Owed for Deviations) that the permittee 
will take.  These critical triggers or actions are missing from this permit or any SEPA 
review. Accurate “Self-Reporting” must be a permit condition included in the SEPA 
evaluation to ensure prompt permit enforcement by the permittee.  SEPA should 
examine the need for rapid response to exceedances and include self-reporting and 
shutdown protocols and plans.  The Plan’s SEPA review should include a rapid 
response plan to cease incineration if these permit limits are exceeded. 

No SEPA study has ever addressed deviations, violations, or these new excessive 
emissions. Any changes to the excessive generation of  CO up to 90 tons or 100 tpy 
have environmental consequences that should be examined and reviewed and were 
never reviewed in any prior SEPA.  Violations and deviations are common at this facility; 
Any future permitting should be subject to and conditioned upon first obtaining an Air 
Operating Permit (“AOP”).   

This permit fails to require compliance with the Clean Air Act’s requirement to operate 
only with approved Air Operating Permits and to have and be using approved site-
specific monitoring plans that might have undergone a comprehensive, up-to-date SEPA 
process.  The permit must examine the environmental consequences and impacts to 
the community by issuing this Order and simultaneously allowing continued operation 
without an Air Operating Permit that complies with either “LLL” or “LLLL” or “PSD” 
regulations.  All of this would come to light in an intensive SEPA review. 

What is missing is consideration if the City fails to comply with this order. SEPA should 
study the adequacy of enforcement remedies and include regulatory response 
provisions such as notification procedures, frequency of reporting, designed plans for 
alternative disposal off-site, and/or plans for rapid response when and if the tests prove 
the city is, in fact, polluting beyond the agreed-upon or 100TPY limit.

A new SEPA is needed for operating without a AOP. The reasoning provided by the 
guest attorney that suggests no SEPA is necessary because an AOP would undergo the 
required SEPA scrutiny does not hold water in this situation as the facility does not have 
an approved AOP and has, therefore, not undergone a comprehensive SEPA at all. Now 
that we are permitting a 10-year “fix” for a self-reported failure to comply with a non-
existent monitoring plan, this order must be scrutinized in terms of a new SEPA to 
determine and be able to assess the new impacts of success or failures at Post Point. A 
SEPA permit is applicable just as any Conditional Use permit (“CUP”) undergoes SEPA 
review; CUP’s often only provide the actors “guidelines” or guardrails within which 
operations may occur without any equipment installations.  A proper incinerator SEPA 
analysis will include identifying a proposed accurate testing plan and ensures best 
frequency and location of the tests. A proper SEPA would examine specific testing 
analytics and computations including ppm/time and the SEPA process would clarify 



a “bright line” CO determination and sequence of response if any given test violates this 
order.

 Additionally, a new sepa should be triggered anyway for any permit being issued to the 
facility that has and will possibly operate beyond the original “limits” as they were 
originally imposed.  

This order’s SEPA should include provisions and requirements for analysis of the 
impacts that result from not having an EPA-approved Air Operating Permit nor a Site 
Specific Monitoring Plan SEPA review in place and how the law dictates the facility that 
operates without an AOP is subject to the program and rules aimed at the prevention of 
significant deterioration of the environment and therefore, by law, we have become a 
“major source” that now requires the best available air control technology (“BACT”) for 
the monitoring and testing of the entire range of 188 pollutants, not just nine as 
proposed.  The inadequacy of this order is apparent when “BACT” is applied as it 
should be due to failure to produce approvable AOP or an SSMP due in 2016.

And finally, on SEPA, if and when the monitoring reports find the CO exceeds the 90-ton 
limit, it means we have a dormant but potentially non-compliant condition that needs 
study and resolution coupled with this permit:  What must the city do if it finds itself 
polluting?  What will the Regulators demand?  How long will the polluting go on before 
an off-loading facility can be built?  These conditions and plans should be a part of this 
permit and should be considered in regards to an SEPA review of the impacts the CO 
monitors will be having on Post Point operations. The non-compliant scenario is 
unexamined and must be at least planned for and reviewed.

Second Comment: I disagree with using the 90-ton limit instead of the 100-ton per year.  
After seeing the facility operate under test power outage conditions, I think the facility-
wide CO emissions should be monitored and known.  I have seen first-hand smoke 
coming from other stacks at the facility, as well as smells. I will include a video of the 
backup diesel equipment operating for the record, and I feel these Smokey sources 
should all be combined to obtain the most accurate data for the surrounding 
communities.  

Third Comment: CO sensor placement should be before any outside air is allowed into 
the stack after combustion.  The proposed monitor location is NOT in the best location 
(after outside air is introduced).   Details such as airflow meter type, duct sizes, distance 
from flame, turbulence, and monitor/sensor specifications, and analytic metrics should 
be made available for third-party verification and comment and included in this order’s 
information packet.  



Fourth Comment:  The order does not clarify the consequence of failing to comply with 
the 90 tpy limit.  There is no actionable enforcement provision or practical way to stop 
the potential pollution.   History has shown us the sewage will keep coming, and the 
burning will continue whether the facility complies or not. Knowing the city will continue 
operating with or without these permits or monitoring plans, provisions for self-reporting 
and feed rate reductions or commitment to shutdown or a daily enforcement fine rate 
must be included in the order.   As a practical matter, the City can not simply shut down 
if they find they are violating this permit.  As a condition of this permit, it should be a 
requirement to have an alternative off-site loading facility designed to handle all the 
interim disposal while ‘LLLL” AOP permits are applied for and approved.  We need to 
know if the City is obligated to self-report any deviation above the rolling daily average 
and how or when the City will shut down should they violate this permit.  Will there be 
fines? Consequences for failure are not addressed, which will result in predictable, 
unnecessary polluting.

Fifth Comment: The order does not make clear that continuous CO compliance will be 
rolling averages of the previous 24-hour period and not a blocked interval.

Sixth Comment: The order does not make clear what happens if the city exceeds the 
daily limit of CO.  

Seventh Comment: There is no approved AOP or site monitoring plan and so approval 
of this order is not timely.

Eighth Comment: Since 2016, this facility has been allowed to operate without an AOP, 
which means no permit should be issued, and fines should be imposed for every day we 
operate without compliance with the BACT as we are now a Major Source due to failure 
to submit approvable petitions for Air Operating Permits.  The city and NWCAA are 
liable for failing to enforce the Clean Air Act’s clear requirement to operate with all 
permits and associated monitoring plans.

Ninth Comment: The facility has been operating out of compliance without an AOP since 
2016 and is, as such, subject to “best air control technology.” The CO monitor 
placement is not in the best location, nor is it the best monitor. Neither is the proposed 
test protocol the most accurate available nor are the proposed reporting or response 
times clearly defined in the best possible way.

Tenth Comment: This permit/order should not be issued without a demand prescribing a 
secondary disposal method be immediately constructed and commissioned for interim 
use while the City completes all AOP paperwork and installs all necessary and Best Air 
Control Equipment to be in compliance with the “LLLL” or “PSD” regulations.



 

Sent From Larry's IPad.



From: Larry McCarter
To: Agata McIntyre
Subject: McCarter: RO-52 Comments
Date: Thursday, May 8, 2025 7:38:42 AM

 May 8, 2025

 
Agata McIntyre
Northwest Clean Air Agency
1600 South 2nd Street 
Mount Vernon, WA, 98273
 
 
RE: Comments on Synthetic Minor Source Permit Order
RO-52
 
Hello,
 
My name is Larry McCarter. I live at 212 Hawthorn Road,
Bellingham WA.
 

I have assembled here my first ten comments on the recently
published proposed order RO-52 to issue a “Synthetic Minor
Source Permit,” thereby creating and establishing limits on
operations at the SSI Units in Bellingham, WA. I will want to
have a hearing on my comments. Please sign me up for a hearing
if possible.  Thank you.

 

Preface: It is my understanding that the CO monitors are just now
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being calibrated and tested and I think that is great news, except
that I do not believe the incinerators are legally operating in the
first place.  My comments are focused on how we gather the data
and then how we plan to use the data to insure compliance with
all laws, including the SEPA.

 

First Comment: A facility-wide, comprehensive SEPA review is
required now. A SEPA review would undoubtedly protect and
benefit the affected communities. The potential impacts of
compliance or non-compliance must be addressed now before the
“event” of non-attainment occurs and the polluting does. We do
not have an AOP, and no SEPA was ever done. Operating
without an Air Permit or a current SEPA is unacceptable.

 

The RO-52 permitting event is not just an “order”; it is also
equally termed a “synthetic minor source permit” proposing to
alter or change a permittee’s limit to emit. It is, therefore, subject
to a SEPA review.  The consequence of the monitor's physical
installation  and the consequential environmental impacts  of
enforcing this permit must be examined under SEPA. The whole
purpose of this order is to protect Bellingham residents from the
deteriorating effects of CO, but the measure of environmental
protection resulting from this order can only be known and then
measured or reviewed if stated here and now in this permit. No
comment or action resulting from failure to comply is enumerated
in the permit, and therefore, no examination of the detrimental
impacts is being conducted.  These reviews should be included
now as conditions of the permit.

 



This permit as written does not adequately identify any actual
proposed enforcement actions (Self-reporting, Self-shutdown or
Fines Owed for Deviations) that the permittee will take.  These
critical triggers or actions are missing from this permit or any
SEPA review. Accurate “Self-Reporting” must be a permit
condition included in the SEPA evaluation to ensure prompt
permit enforcement by the permittee.  SEPA should examine the
need for rapid response to exceedances and include self-reporting
and shutdown protocols and plans.  The Plan’s SEPA review
should include a rapid response plan to cease incineration if these
permit limits are exceeded. 

 

No SEPA study has ever addressed deviations, violations, or
these new excessive emissions. Any changes to the excessive
generation of  CO up to 90 tons or 100 tpy have environmental
consequences that should be examined and reviewed and were
never reviewed in any prior SEPA.  Violations and deviations are
common at this facility; Any future permitting should be subject
to and conditioned upon first obtaining an Air Operating Permit
(“AOP”).  

 

This permit fails to require compliance with the Clean Air Act’s
requirement to operate only with approved Air Operating Permits
and to have and be using approved site-specific monitoring plans
that might have undergone a comprehensive, up-to-date SEPA
process.  The permit must examine the environmental
consequences and impacts to the community by issuing this
Order and simultaneously allowing continued operation without
an Air Operating Permit that complies with either “LLL” or
“LLLL” or “PSD” regulations.  All of this would come to light in



an intensive SEPA review.

 

What is missing is consideration if the City fails to comply with
this order. SEPA should study the adequacy of enforcement
remedies and include regulatory response provisions such as
notification procedures, frequency of reporting, designed plans
for alternative disposal off-site, and/or plans for rapid response
when and if the tests prove the city is, in fact, polluting beyond
the agreed-upon or 100TPY limit.

 

A new SEPA is needed for operating without a AOP. The
reasoning provided by the guest attorney that suggests no SEPA
is necessary because an AOP would undergo the required SEPA
scrutiny does not hold water in this situation as the facility does
not have an approved AOP and has, therefore, not undergone a
comprehensive SEPA at all. Now that we are permitting a 10-
year “fix” for a self-reported failure to comply with a non-
existent monitoring plan, this order must be scrutinized in terms
of a new SEPA to determine and be able to assess the new
impacts of success or failures at Post Point. A SEPA permit is
applicable just as any Conditional Use permit (“CUP”) undergoes
SEPA review; CUP’s often only provide the actors “guidelines”
or guardrails within which operations may occur without any
equipment installations.  A proper incinerator SEPA analysis will
include identifying a proposed accurate testing plan and ensures
best frequency and location of the tests. A proper SEPA would
examine specific testing analytics and computations including
ppm/time and the SEPA process would clarify a “bright line” CO
determination and sequence of response if any given test violates
this order.



 

 Additionally, a new sepa should be triggered anyway for any
permit being issued to the facility that has and will possibly
operate beyond the original “limits” as they were originally
imposed.  

 

This order’s SEPA should include provisions and requirements
for analysis of the impacts that result from not having an EPA-
approved Air Operating Permit nor a Site Specific Monitoring
Plan SEPA review in place and how the law dictates the facility
that operates without an AOP is subject to the program and rules
aimed at the prevention of significant deterioration of the
environment and therefore, by law, we have become a “major
source” that now requires the best available air control
technology (“BACT”) for the monitoring and testing of the entire
range of 188 pollutants, not just nine as proposed.  The
inadequacy of this order is apparent when “BACT” is applied as
it should be due to failure to produce approvable AOP or an
SSMP due in 2016.

 

And finally, on SEPA, if and when the monitoring reports find
the CO exceeds the 90-ton limit, it means we have a dormant but
potentially non-compliant condition that needs study and
resolution coupled with this permit:  What must the city do if it
finds itself polluting?  What will the Regulators demand?  How
long will the polluting go on before an off-loading facility can be
built?  These conditions and plans should be a part of this permit
and should be considered in regards to an SEPA review of the
impacts the CO monitors will be having on Post Point



operations. The non-compliant scenario is unexamined and must
be at least planned for and reviewed.

 

Second Comment: I disagree with using the 90-ton limit instead
of the 100-ton per year.  After seeing the facility operate under
test power outage conditions, I think the facility-wide CO
emissions should be monitored and known.  I have seen first-
hand smoke coming from other stacks at the facility, as well as
smells. I will include a video of the backup diesel equipment
operating for the record, and I feel these Smokey sources should
all be combined to obtain the most accurate data for the
surrounding communities.  

 

Third Comment: CO sensor placement should be before any
outside air is allowed into the stack after combustion.  The
proposed monitor location is NOT in the best location (after
outside air is introduced).   Details such as airflow meter type,
duct sizes, distance from flame, turbulence, and monitor/sensor
specifications, and analytic metrics should be made available for
third-party verification and comment and included in this order’s
information packet.  

 

Fourth Comment:  The order does not clarify the consequence of
failing to comply with the 90 tpy limit.  There is no actionable
enforcement provision or practical way to stop the potential
pollution.   History has shown us the sewage will keep coming,
and the burning will continue whether the facility complies or
not. Knowing the city will continue operating with or without



these permits or monitoring plans, provisions for self-reporting
and feed rate reductions or commitment to shutdown or a daily
enforcement fine rate must be included in the order.   As a
practical matter, the City can not simply shut down if they find
they are violating this permit.  As a condition of this permit, it
should be a requirement to have an alternative off-site loading
facility designed to handle all the interim disposal while ‘LLLL”
AOP permits are applied for and approved.  We need to know if
the City is obligated to self-report any deviation above the rolling
daily average and how or when the City will shut down should
they violate this permit.  Will there be fines? Consequences for
failure are not addressed, which will result in predictable,
unnecessary polluting.

 

Fifth Comment: The order does not make clear that continuous
CO compliance will be rolling averages of the previous 24-hour
period and not a blocked interval.

 

Sixth Comment: The order does not make clear what happens if
the city exceeds the daily limit of CO.  

 

Seventh Comment: There is no approved AOP or site monitoring
plan and so approval of this order is not timely.

 

Eighth Comment: Since 2016, this facility has been allowed to
operate without an AOP, which means no permit should be
issued, and fines should be imposed for every day we operate



without compliance with the BACT as we are now a Major
Source due to failure to submit approvable petitions for Air
Operating Permits.  The city and NWCAA are liable for failing to
enforce the Clean Air Act’s clear requirement to operate with all
permits and associated monitoring plans.

 

Ninth Comment: The facility has been operating out of
compliance without an AOP since 2016 and is, as such, subject to
“best air control technology.” The CO monitor placement is not
in the best location, nor is it the best monitor. Neither is the
proposed test protocol the most accurate available nor are the
proposed reporting or response times clearly defined in the best
possible way.

 

Tenth Comment: This permit/order should not be issued without
a demand prescribing a secondary disposal method be
immediately constructed and commissioned for interim use while
the City completes all AOP paperwork and installs all necessary
and Best Air Control Equipment to be in compliance with the
“LLLL” or “PSD” regulations.

 

Sent From Larry's IPad.



From: Larry McCarter
To: Agata McIntyre
Cc: Kim J Lund
Subject: RO-52 Comment: Improper CO Sensor Sampling Location per CAA Part 60 appendix B Methods 8 and 7e

combined.
Date: Friday, May 30, 2025 7:44:54 AM
Attachments: IMG_0301.jpeg

IMG_0155.png

﻿
Hello,

City of Bellingham has the duty to install sensors that will generate meaningful data.
 NWCAA has the duty to know and enforce the explicit regulations governing incineration.  I
presume every effort is being made by all parties to accurately calibrate and establish suitable
testing procedures. I truly do suspect, because I do not know of all the efforts or testing
protocols and “engineering” going on in the background that I am wrong suggesting our data
will be flawed due to dilution prior to testing.  But in the interest of being over protective of
my family and our environment I must point out  discrepancies  in this Order/Permit.  

CO Monitoring = “LLLL” to “MMMM” to Appendix B to Method 10 to Method 7E
I have traced the legal framework for CO sensor location standards to originate in the “LLLL”
standards that then reference the “MMMM” standards that then specifically require adherence
to sensor location and testing standards found in an Appendix B, and that section then
references the Model 10 and 7 testing methods and discover there is quite a distinction
between diluted and non-diluted systems which is essentially a ban of sorts of any and all
“leaks”.  Introducing cooling shaft air prior to testing would certainly be considered a “leak”
(if not a “gusher”).

I by no means pretend to have a comprehensive understanding of these rules or how the testing
is actually going on but, glaringly the proposed testing protocols do not comply with the
“LLLL” testing standards due to the allowance of leaks resulting in dilution.

Carbon Monoxide and Oxygen Tests in Unison?
Additionally, I see that CO, Oxygen and Moisture are to be tested from the same general area
and I would like NWCAA to verify the testing of CO, O and H20 adheres to the “LLLL”
regulations. (Which raises the question about mixing before the Total Hydrocarbon tests).

Please amend the order to insure the diluted exhaust gases do not interfere and are not
introduced prior to any emission pollutant CO sampling so as to comply with “LLLL”.

I would like to include for the record two documents. One documents the cooling air
introduced after the exhaust gases exit the incinerator is there for dilution which is expressly
forbidden in any test.  The other is the drawing provided which does not show the oxygen
sensor location but does show the sensor is located after the introduction of fresh air.

Larry McCarter

mailto:rdslarry@mac.com
mailto:AgataM@nwcleanairwa.gov
mailto:kjlund@cob.org

From: Toby Mahar <TobyM@nwcleanairwa.gov>
Sent on: Friday, September 20, 2024 10:39:56 PM

To: Conley, Sara <conley.sara@epa.gov>

CC: Agata McIntyre <AgataM@nwcleanairwa.gov>
Subject: from the 1972 Post Point contract...

And here’s a little snippet from the past: The PP unit was spec’d out for the shaft cooling air to be used -om the get-go:

with minimum wall thickness of l/8-inch.”
3. SPECIAL SPECIFICATIONS - SCHEDULE F.

a. Page 249, paragraph 6, in line 1 change "275 gpm" to
read "325 gpm.”"

b. Page 251, paragraph 4, in item 4 change "120 degrees F"

to read "90 degrees F." Also, at the end of the page
add the following item:

- cooling air shall be availab. T |
h the scrubber exhaust gas toﬁin
suppression./
"Minimum plume suppression capability shall consist
of mixing 2,000 scfm of 300 degree F shaft cooling
air with the scrubber exhaust gas. Alternate

systems with no shaft cooling air shall reheat
the scrubber exhaust gas, without adding water

vapor, to a minimum of 300 degrees F before dis-
charging it to the atmosphere. Scrubl;er outlet
gas temperature may be 110 degrees F if reheat
is to 550 degrees F. Psychometrically equivalent
plume suppression techniques will be considered,
subject to approval."
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LOCATION OF INGINERATOR 2 CERMS INLET
AND FLOW MONITORING
(SEE PHOTO 4 NEXT PAGE)

n from Steve Bradshaw’s 11/12/24 ema

ram of proposed CERMS installation loca
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SEE PHOTO 3 NEXT PAGE)
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LEGEND

m RMS Inl n
The Post Point carbon monoxide (CO) Continuous Emissions Reporting and Monitoring Systems (CERMS) inlet will be installed on the incinerator @D 5w coosan
emissions stack approximately 40-feet downstream of the location where the shaft cooling air blends with the incinerator emission stream.

D INCINERATOR EXHAUST
The shaft cooling air is NtroduCed 1o the incinerator emission stream immediately downstream of the induced draft fan (see Potos 1and 2 on

PDF page 2 of 2). The blended emission stream and shaft cooling air is then conveyed from the lower portion of the stack (within the WESP room) o &0
to the upper stack, located on the roof of the WESP building. The upper stack is constructed with flanged ports where the CERMS inlet will be SLUDGE INCINERATION
EMISSION CONTAROL SYSTEM

installed. These ports are shown in Photos 3 and 4 on PDF page 2 of 2.
Post PowT Pon
OFERATIONS WANIAL






Sent From Larry's IPad.
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Saturday, May 31, 2025 11:21 AM
To: MengChiu Lim; Agata McIntyre
Cc: John Ryan; ccmail@cob.org; Kim J Lund; markb@nwcleanair.gov
Subject: RO-52 Comment: Two Sewage Incinerators Need Imposition of State Law

Dear State of Washington Ecology Air Quality Division: 

Thank you again for helping me explore the air quality issues my community is facing.  This letter is going 
to “double” as a request for action by Ecology and as a comment to the upcoming permit request for a 
High Priority Violator in Bellingham to continue operating under the Potential to Significantly Deteriorate 
program.   

EPA’s Sewage Incineration Enforcement has Fallen Through the Cracks: 
As I learn more, I now have more specific comments and questions regarding the state’s obligation to 
monitor the EPA’s agent’s actions or in this case proposed lack of action overseeing the High Priority 
Violations occurring within Northwest Clean Air Agency’s (“NWCAA”) jurisdiction. 

According to our EPA approved “State plan”  Ecology has an obligation to oversee the enforcement of the 
CAA. The two sewage incinerators NWCAA manage are both operating without monitoring plans or their 
associated air permits and all discretionary 180 day compliance periods have long passed, negotiations 
stalled with no indication of change for at least another year.   

The State must take an active, timely role addressing the high priority failure to monitor and control 
Combined Sewage Sludge Incinerators generating pollutants potentially deteriorating this four county 
region.  (Over 100 tons of a single pollutant is enough to worry about and motivates me, knowing CO is a 
marker for poor combustion emitting equal amounts of other, non regulated chemicals of concern such 
as PFAS). 

I bring this all to your attention due to the upcoming issuance of a synthetic minor permit to the 
Bellingham facility that I believe is ineligible for said permit due to the fact that there are no underlying air 
operating permits or usable monitoring data to assure any compliance.  The proposed order adopts an 
improper sensor location and the rolling average is inappropriate for compliance of synthetic Minor 
permitting of a HPV that is likely to violate again. 

Are there not Washington Laws prohibiting HPV major sources with a likelihood of violating again from 
operating without good data any longer than seven days after the new CO monitors have been 
installed.   Testing data has to be accurate and the state should weigh in on the sensor location.  Use of 
test data must be first and foremost to protect the public, and waiting another year (making it five years) 
of poorly combusting our combined sewage sludge waste must be contrary to several Washington State 
laws.  
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NWCAA needs to be reminded of the Washington laws by commenting on their proposed Order. 

This is what what is wrong with the order: seven days maximum, not 365. 
Current permit compliance conditions are to roll an average over a 12 month period, but this is 
unprotective of public’s health and runs counter to the PSD program from HPV facilities; There are 
specific 7-day 24 hour blocks that are to be used to determine the fate of this facility, not 365 days as 
proposed.  Any failure to stay under 100TPY computed on an 7-day rolling average triggers a new Source 
review, which equates to a shutdown, which the State should be prepared to enforce.  

 Here is a good review of enforcement for HPV in the PSD program  & Synthetic Minor Permits: 

High Priority Violators.pdf 
drive.google.com 

The New CO data will statistically show by the end of the first week if the facility is likely to exceed the 
annual limit.  The dictates of the PSD and Synthetic minor permitting sections of the CAA limit any 
discretion on the timing or extent of enforcement action.  Compliance would be seven days to meet 
compliance with BACT which, as a practical matter means a shutdown plus fines. 

Why NWCAA Needs Washington State Enforcement Support: 
The NWCAA has found itself tangled up in a semi-plausible Clean Air Act interpretive conundrum that I 
believe results in dangerous mis-handling of the Sewage Incinerator’s air permits for both Anacortes and 
Bellingham.  I do not know the details or history of Anacortes other than they too, like Bellingham do not 
have a permit.  (As a side note, but clue to failure to enforce: The “board” of the agency is composed of 
the mayors/owners of the generators  and so any enforcement is a conflict of interest for that whole 
agency’s leadership). 

NWCAA has told me they rely on guidance from the EPA for enforcement and they are not getting any 
“feedback” from EPA.  But I also know the CAA is remarkably specific on testing protocols and numerical 
determinations and so whatever “feedback” NWCAA says it needs to issue operating permits, eludes 
me.  

The  enforcement hang up, or “condundrum” is this: NWCAA does not enforce best available technology 
because EPA never “approved” the AOP or monitoring plans and therefore NWCAA does not have any 
“approved” criteria on which to point to for enforcement; Specifics like Mercury testing, for instance, or 
not having had CO monitors already in place, years ago have been ignored for years.  Without an 
approved SSMP, the many regulated and unregulated pollutants go unreported and un-enforced.  But 
NWCAA doesn’t need feedback, the laws could not be more specific about testing or numerical limits, or 
calculating penalties. 

There is no Ambiguity: No Air Permit, No Burning 
This is why and where the State has to step in and require the enforcement of the seven day notice for 
HPV Synthetic Minor facilities to comply.  Shutting down Bellingham will be positive for 
everyone.  Bellingham is currently a New Source due to “LLL” and the City announced on their website 
they will not be ready to comply with “LLLL” for 5-6 years.  Again, the State needs to step in and protect 
us for the next 5-6 years and exercise the state law to protect Bellingham. 
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Post Point has applied for a Synthetic Minor (and maybe Anacortes should too!?) Post Point is now a High 
Priority Violator subject to the PSD program which implicates the State’s plan and requires your agency 
to engage and oversee compliance with the best available technology.  
 
Specifically I want you to look at the location of the CO Sensor in relation to the dilution of fresh air as 
proposed.  I will follow this with the “comment” I sent to NWCAA for the upcoming Public Hearing that 
discusses in detail the Leakage and data processing. 
 
Landfilling is Available Now 
I can not believe the our State regulations for old Sewage Incinerators allows Major Source, High Priority 
Violators needing a synthetic minor permit that have self-reported violating the “LLL” condition years ago 
(and done nothing) can be granted anything more than the 7-day maximum period  to test and then 
comply with the plain language of the law.  The Incinerators are no longer needed to be in service as 
Landfilling is now available and is the EPA recommended disposal option for sewage sludges.   There is 
no need for this pollution. 
 
I am going to start looking in the WAC, but if the air rules are anything like the solid waste rules, the State 
needs to comment, or come to the Public Hearing on June 11, 2025 and weigh in on this persistent 
deterioration of our air quality. 
 
Larry McCarter 
212 Hawthorn Road 
Bellingham, WA 98225  
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Saturday, May 31, 2025 11:34 AM
To: MengChiu Lim; Agata McIntyre
Subject: Post Point HPV information (wrong link last email).

I attached the wrong document on my last email. 

Here is an EPA note that helped me: 

hpvpolicy2014.pdf 
drive.google.com 

Sent From Larry's IPad. 

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fdrive.google.com%2ffile%2fd%2f1xh-sIYgBYAPA87IZTr86Fe-dxtvRfF8j%2fview%3fusp%
3ddrivesdk&c=E,1,Y8xxBfycc8sxb-
ZLdVihKJeiLWGHgqmMU74N5dqSCK7JO4qNXlJ4E8senJXrPrQmx3wGdUTp0UaSFl8ACrVq3GL4a4esas_8BOHTewcXA1-
WdCGezmM17UcSh0qb&typo=1
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Sunday, June 1, 2025 5:21 AM
To: Agata McIntyre
Cc: Kim J Lund
Subject: RO-52  Conflicts with Previous Order  #442b
Attachments: RO-52  Conflicts with OAC442b.pdf

I just started to review previous orders and find some Oxygen parameters relevant to RO-52 and possibly facility 
wide monitoring errors due to dilution: 

Sent From Larry's IPad. 



June 1, 2025


Agata McIntyre

Northwest Clean Air Agency


RO-52 Comment:  Proposed Monitoring is inconsistent with Previous Orders of Approval to 
Construct: See Conditions 7 & 8 of OAC 442b.


I would like to comment and therefore draw attention to conflicts between the new order and 
Order #442b.  I wish to reference NWCAA’s “worksheet” that was prepared for the preexisting 
order, OAC 442b.   


In this previous Order, Condition 7 describes the location of all current testing ports currently 
being used for compliance are to be located such that dilution occurs (after shaft cooling air), 
Condition 8 (page 5) prohibits the location of monitors after any dilution.  It appears condition 8 
was never met, and the current proposed order will also permit dilution prior to testing.


“Under sub-part “O” the oxygen is required to be monitored at the 
exhaust to the incinerator and prior to any potential diluting air 
that could get into the exhaust stream.  In the case of Post Point, 
this means that the oxygen concentration must be monitored prior to 
any air pollution control devices given the system included an 
inducted draft fan that is located downstream of all control devices.”  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 -NWCAA Worksheet OAC 442b pg.7 

RO-52 conflicts with preexisting Order 442b condition 8.  R0-52’s proposed location of the new 
CO monitors after the introduction of outside air will not satisfy the 442b requirements nor the 
CAA’s CO and Oxygen testing protocols as described for HPV violators.


As proposed, RO-52 would separate Oxygen and CO sensors which are by code to be co-
located in similar, undiluted locations near the combustion chamber.  CO sensors must be co-
located with Oxygen sensing per OAC442b.


The proposed CO location also conflicts with standard engineering principles and will yield 
inaccurate or less accurate results.  Best available criteria applies to the location of any new 
sensor.


Additionally, regarding rolling averages and block times, OAC 442b Condition 7 and 8 
succinctly describes utilizing a four hour average to obtain a daily compliance schedule (temp) 
which should also be the time any CO deviation could be acknowledged, triggering the “zero 
day” of the Seven Day Rule established as the compliance window afforded High Priority 
Violators to cease the polluting.


It is curious and somewhat alarming to see a note in this worksheet that in 2017 the City said 
they were going to install CO monitors to replace total Hydrocarbon monitoring but to now 
know since then we have logged at least four years of exceeding the 100tpy limit of CO and 
only this month managed to install the monitors, on the roof in existing ports.


Larry McCarter
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Agata McIntyre

From: Lim, MengChiu (ECY) <mlim461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Sent: Tuesday, June 3, 2025 10:27 AM
To: Larry McCarter
Cc: Agata McIntyre
Subject: RE: RO-52 Comment: Two Sewage Incinerators Need Imposition of State Law

Larry, 

Thank you for providing your concerns about the sewage sludge incinerators at Post Point Treatment Plant to 
us.  Northwest Clean Air Agency (NWCAA) is the agency with authority over the treatment plant’s emissions.  We 
have been in communication with NWCAA (copied on this email) but recommend that you work with directly with 
them to address them. 

MengChiu Lim, PE 
Washington State Department of Ecology 
Air Quality Program 
360-995-3448

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>  
Sent: Saturday, May 31, 2025 11:21 AM 
To: Lim, MengChiu (ECY) <mlim461@ECY.WA.GOV>; Agata McIntyre <agatam@nwcleanairwa.gov> 
Cc: John Ryan <jryan@kuow.org>; ccmail@cob.org; Kim J Lund <kjlund@cob.org>; markb@nwcleanair.gov 
Subject: RO-52 Comment: Two Sewage Incinerators Need Imposition of State Law 

External Email 

Dear State of Washington Ecology Air Quality Division: 

Thank you again for helping me explore the air quality issues my community is facing.  This letter is going 
to “double” as a request for action by Ecology and as a comment to the upcoming permit request for a 
High Priority Violator in Bellingham to continue operating under the Potential to Significantly Deteriorate 
program.    

EPA’s Sewage Incineration Enforcement has Fallen Through the Cracks: 
As I learn more, I now have more specific comments and questions regarding the state’s obligation to 
monitor the EPA’s agent’s actions or in this case proposed lack of action overseeing the High Priority 
Violations occurring within Northwest Clean Air Agency’s (“NWCAA”) jurisdiction. 
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According to our EPA approved “State plan”  Ecology has an obligation to oversee the enforcement of the 
CAA. The two sewage incinerators NWCAA manage are both operating without monitoring plans or their 
associated air permits and all discretionary 180 day compliance periods have long passed, negotiations 
stalled with no indication of change for at least another year.   
 
The State must take an active, timely role addressing the high priority failure to monitor and control 
Combined Sewage Sludge Incinerators generating pollutants potentially deteriorating this four county 
region.  (Over 100 tons of a single pollutant is enough to worry about and motivates me, knowing CO is a 
marker for poor combustion emitting equal amounts of other, non regulated chemicals of concern such 
as PFAS). 
 
I bring this all to your attention due to the upcoming issuance of a synthetic minor permit to the 
Bellingham facility that I believe is ineligible for said permit due to the fact that there are no underlying air 
operating permits or usable monitoring data to assure any compliance.  The proposed order adopts an 
improper sensor location and the rolling average is inappropriate for compliance of synthetic Minor 
permitting of a HPV that is likely to violate again. 
 
Are there not Washington Laws prohibiting HPV major sources with a likelihood of violating again from 
operating without good data any longer than seven days after the new CO monitors have been 
installed.   Testing data has to be accurate and the state should weigh in on the sensor location.  Use of 
test data must be first and foremost to protect the public, and waiting another year (making it five years) 
of poorly combusting our combined sewage sludge waste must be contrary to several Washington State 
laws.  
 
NWCAA needs to be reminded of the Washington laws by commenting on their proposed Order. 
 
This is what what is wrong with the order: seven days maximum, not 365. 
Current permit compliance conditions are to roll an average over a 12 month period, but this is 
unprotective of public’s health and runs counter to the PSD program from HPV facilities; There are 
specific 7-day 24 hour blocks that are to be used to determine the fate of this facility, not 365 days as 
proposed.  Any failure to stay under 100TPY computed on an 7-day rolling average triggers a new Source 
review, which equates to a shutdown, which the State should be prepared to enforce.  
 
 Here is a good review of enforcement for HPV in the PSD program  & Synthetic Minor Permits: 

High Priority Violators.pdf 
drive.google.com 

 

 

 
The New CO data will statistically show by the end of the first week if the facility is likely to exceed the 
annual limit.  The dictates of the PSD and Synthetic minor permitting sections of the CAA limit any 
discretion on the timing or extent of enforcement action.  Compliance would be seven days to meet 
compliance with BACT which, as a practical matter means a shutdown plus fines. 
 
Why NWCAA Needs Washington State Enforcement Support: 
The NWCAA has found itself tangled up in a semi-plausible Clean Air Act interpretive conundrum that I 
believe results in dangerous mis-handling of the Sewage Incinerator’s air permits for both Anacortes and 
Bellingham.  I do not know the details or history of Anacortes other than they too, like Bellingham do not 
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have a permit.  (As a side note, but clue to failure to enforce: The “board” of the agency is composed of 
the mayors/owners of the generators  and so any enforcement is a conflict of interest for that whole 
agency’s leadership). 
 
NWCAA has told me they rely on guidance from the EPA for enforcement and they are not getting any 
“feedback” from EPA.  But I also know the CAA is remarkably specific on testing protocols and numerical 
determinations and so whatever “feedback” NWCAA says it needs to issue operating permits, eludes 
me.  
 
The  enforcement hang up, or “condundrum” is this: NWCAA does not enforce best available technology 
because EPA never “approved” the AOP or monitoring plans and therefore NWCAA does not have any 
“approved” criteria on which to point to for enforcement; Specifics like Mercury testing, for instance, or 
not having had CO monitors already in place, years ago have been ignored for years.  Without an 
approved SSMP, the many regulated and unregulated pollutants go unreported and un-enforced.  But 
NWCAA doesn’t need feedback, the laws could not be more specific about testing or numerical limits, or 
calculating penalties. 
 
There is no Ambiguity: No Air Permit, No Burning 
This is why and where the State has to step in and require the enforcement of the seven day notice for 
HPV Synthetic Minor facilities to comply.  Shutting down Bellingham will be positive for 
everyone.  Bellingham is currently a New Source due to “LLL” and the City announced on their website 
they will not be ready to comply with “LLLL” for 5-6 years.  Again, the State needs to step in and protect 
us for the next 5-6 years and exercise the state law to protect Bellingham. 
 
Post Point has applied for a Synthetic Minor (and maybe Anacortes should too!?) Post Point is now a High 
Priority Violator subject to the PSD program which implicates the State’s plan and requires your agency 
to engage and oversee compliance with the best available technology.  
 
Specifically I want you to look at the location of the CO Sensor in relation to the dilution of fresh air as 
proposed.  I will follow this with the “comment” I sent to NWCAA for the upcoming Public Hearing that 
discusses in detail the Leakage and data processing. 
 
Landfilling is Available Now 
I can not believe the our State regulations for old Sewage Incinerators allows Major Source, High Priority 
Violators needing a synthetic minor permit that have self-reported violating the “LLL” condition years ago 
(and done nothing) can be granted anything more than the 7-day maximum period  to test and then 
comply with the plain language of the law.  The Incinerators are no longer needed to be in service as 
Landfilling is now available and is the EPA recommended disposal option for sewage sludges.   There is 
no need for this pollution. 
 
I am going to start looking in the WAC, but if the air rules are anything like the solid waste rules, the State 
needs to comment, or come to the Public Hearing on June 11, 2025 and weigh in on this persistent 
deterioration of our air quality. 
 
Larry McCarter 
212 Hawthorn Road 
Bellingham, WA 98225  
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Friday, June 6, 2025 12:03 PM
To: Agata McIntyre
Subject: RO-52. Appeal process to “PCHB” & other Concerns
Attachments: PSD Changed Regulatory Action Plan.pdf

Hello,  
Here ya go, another set from the peanut gallery. 
-L. McCarter

Sent From Larry's IPad. 



June 6, 2025


Agata McIntyre

NWCAA


MengChiu Lim, P.E.

Washington State Department of Ecology

Air Quality Division


Comment RO-52:  This Proposed Order Implicitly/illegally allows continued unmonitored, non-
compliant operation of a Major Source incinerator that has Violated the Washington State and 
Federal PSD rules: Ecology and NWCAA are both obliged to intervene in this polluting event 
and stop within seven days, all ongoing, known pollution.  RO-52 should be denied.


Hello and thank you in advance for reviewing my comments.


Some of my concerns originate in the EPA papers and Ecology’s publications on this matter:


 “EPA Should Conduct More Oversight of Synthetic-Minor-Source 
Permitting to Assure Permits Adhere to EPA Guidance” 
	 	 	 	 	 	 -Report No. 21-P-0175 July 8, 2021” 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bw6tKc61WTpN7Ww2VeUcV_y_SrRj5pNR/
view?usp=drivesdk 

“Guidance on Washington State’s Prevent of Significant Deterioration 
Permitting Program” -2017 

State of Washington PSD Guidelines: 
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1TsVyVEORJk_jQo6agnXqbUXv1SUkrXmi/
view?usp=drivesdk 

IN SUMMARY: PSD STATUS AT POST POINT CHANGES ENFORCEMENT DUTY AND ROLES FOR 
ECOLOGY 
Ecology is obliged to engage and participate in this PSD avoidance permitting process. There 
are no exclusions or exemptions from ultimate in-state oversight of Title V and PSD high 
priority violators. Currently Post Point is a major source without a permit.  Issuance of a 
Monitoring permit of just one pollutant does not somehow change this totally illegal operation 
nor does it reduce the risk in a timely manner.  Washington State’s Pollution Control Board may 
well be the first venue I address if this permit is granted in its current form.  I want to be clarify 
the State elects to not comment on at least the former and proposed use of diluted air samples 
to prove compliance or operate without either a “LLL” or “LLLL” AOP or associated SSMP.


NWCAA & ECOLOGY’S DUTY IS SIMPLY TO PROTECT PUBLIC FROM PSD EVENTS 
Ecology needs to be cognizant of this threat, and proactive protecting Bellingham’s air quality.  
Due to the PSD status, both agencies now have overlapping obligations to insure CAA 
compliance. I disagree with Ecology desire to only defer to NWCAA enforcement strategy; the 
state of affairs warrants at a maximum, the seven day remediation actions and strict, protective 



conditions that include 1 hour rolling averages with, certain ppm containment protocol, versus 
365 day period.  The state needs to insure Title V compliance as well as PSD and after 8 years 
of non-compliance the case will be made the state had adequate time to do something to 
protect our air.  I still believe both agencies are the only two responsible parties for this failure 
to protect under at least the HPV and PSD rules.   


NO AIR PERMIT, NO BURNING: 
As a practical, common sense matter, there is no way state law permits the issuance of a 
Synthetic Minor Permit to a facility without an Air Permit.  Not all enforcement authority has 
been delegated to enforce CAA. The state has never extinguished its duty to interpret the laws 
or protect the citizens of the state.  NWCAA’s presenting an Order that makes no mention of 
Title V compliance (Violation #1 March 2024) or the City’s stated intent to take up to 6 years to 
reach title V Compliance must at least be addressed in a transparent manner so the public 
knows we are being monitored and protected by both the state and the EPA. The state is still 
very much one of the three responsible parties for the protection of a community’s air quality 
and is liable to insure prompt, typical and BACT regulatory and testing measures are properly 
included in the conditions of this RO-52.


CURRENT “HPV” AND “PSD” DETERMINATIONS CHANGED REGULATORY MILIEU: WA STATE IS 
INVOLVED NOW 
Ecology can not simply defer to another agency for the management of these permits after 
Bellingham self reported two flagrant violations (CO and missing AOP deadlines for”LLL” and/
or “LLLL”)the SIP does not include issuing a synthetic permit to an unpermitted source.  This 
order as written does not comply with the PSD rules.  The City’s bold and flagrant compliance 
failings and assertion of inapplicability are less than weak arguments; There is a long list of title 
V violations including a lack of soils and air modeling that show environmental impacts caused 
by the uniquely short 35’ stacks, suitable monitor locations, SEPA reviews that included 
studying the proposed timeline (4-6 years) to comply with a New Major source status 
contemplated in the order, No Operating Permit inclusion of  BACT or meeting “LLLL” 
minimums and the fact that ongoing conditions are being monitored and regulated with 
certifiably diluted samples .  


The managing jurisdiction of our community’s air is within the scope of both agencies and I 
hope both agencies will work openly and transparently to check the boxes of PSD rules.  We 
are a high priority violator that is operating a very old, top loading incinerator that has been 
operating over capacity since 2008 and as such, every opportunity to install proper equipment 
has been afforded the city.  The city has opted to spend the least amount of money on 
upgrading or switching disposal methods.  The people of our area are paying for these 
imagined “savings” of incineration by being polluted. There is no excuse for no enforcement.  
the rules are bright line rules with much detail on penalties. The CAA enforcement schedules, 
rules and policy all dictate the immediate shutdown of this unpermitted facility and issuing a 
stop-gap one year Synthetic Minor Permit that only addresses CO failings of this facility.


SYNTHETIC MINOR PERMIT IS INAPPROPRIATE AND SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED WITHOUT 
100% TITLE V COMPLIANCE. 

No facility that has other EPA approved and accessibly disposal options should be allowed to 
continue to operate without an Air Operating Permit.  Bellingham’s AOP application on file is for 
“LLL” compliance and that is no-longer applicable. NOV march 2024 is a date certain. The city 
has admitted applicability (veiled threats to challenge “applicability” are especially weak: the 
records show the legal shelter of claiming routine maintenance is absurd when we are talking 
about complete rebuilding and replacement of al components of the Units).




ENFORCEMENT FAILURES BY EPA AND STATE:   
I perceive a willingness by the regulators to permit ongoing, non-compliant polluting.  Both 
Agencies are allowing the record keeping and testing failings, including operating without an 
approved SSMP or AOP since 2011.  This permit is the tool for all compliance matters and 
instead it permits poor sampling and ignores all other ongoing compliance failures.


NO TITLE V  COMPLIANCE: CITY HAS NO REAL “APPLICABILITY ARGUMENT”= NO BURNING 
The City’s specialist attorney is trying to sidestep Violation #1 by suggesting the “LLLL”  
doesn’t apply because the city’s expenses are largely “routine”. The City doesn’t meet “LLL” 
record keeping or testing requirements either, but “LLLL” is the standard today. RO-52 is 
inappropriate for a non-complying title V facility:


Beginning on page 11 of Ecology’s PSD guidance document on the matter of Modification and 
expenditure of Routine Maintenance and Repair, there are numerous qualifying statements that 
all point to a bright line distinction that Bellingham is subject to “LLLL” and therefore 
incomplete violation.  Everyone of the four-factors used by ecology to determine “RMRR” as 
they impact “LLL” or “LLLL” designation accurately describe Bellingham’s situation:


“the RMRR exemption has been a source of frequent litigation since it 
first appeared in federal PSD regulation…. In determining whether a 
proposed activity constitutes “routine maintenance repair and 
replacement.” Ecology relies on what is now widely known as the “four 
factor test… 
1.) The project involved the replacement of numerous major components. 
2.) the purpose of the project was to extend the life of the facility 
beyond its originally planned retirement date as an alternative to 
building new capacity. 
3.) The work was “highly unusual.” 
4.The project was costly…” 
	 	 	 	 	 	 - page 11-13 Ecology’s PSD Guidance 
Doc. 

SYNTHETIC MINOR IS INAPPROPRIATE FOR ANY NON-COMPLIANT APPLICANT 
The synthetic Minor program is not a requirement but rather an opportunity for facilities that 
otherwise show a likelihood of then being in 100% compliance find relief in the Synthetic Minor 
provisions, but Bellingham is not a suitable candidate for this permit because it is violating 
“LLLL” and “LLL” regulations that include failure to utilize sound and reasonable testing 
procedures to verify emissions.  


Permitting a facility that has become a HPV based on 4-5 years of exceeding not only Title V, 
but PSD thresholds would be one thing, but in addition there are incredible lapses in Record 
Keeping that include testing that has not been approved or subjected to the BACT criteria.  
This permit should not be offered without valid SSMP inplace to ascertain actual emissions 
without the aid of diluting the samples.


PSD PROGRAM: WHAT SHOULD BE IN THE PERMIT 

In the executive summary of the PSD program here in Washington State it reads, 




“Ecology has been approved the responsibility for all PSD permitting in 
the state of Washington with the exception of sources on tribal land, 
and sources under the jurisdiction of the Energy Facility Site 
Evaluation council (EFSEC0.” 	 	 	 	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 -Ecology 2017 

I interpret this to mean Ecology is vested in this outcome.  In the same Executing Summary the 
expectation of BACT and in-depth broad evaluations are more than implied:


“The PSD program preserve local air quality and protecting areas of 
special value by reviewing PSD application to ensure the requirement 
to apply Best Available Control Technology and that they comply with 
NAAQS, the applicable PSD increment concentrations, as well as 
evaluating visibility impacts, energy and environmental impact, soils 
and vegetation impacts and growth impacts.  

HAS THERE BEEN A NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION? HOW ABOUT A AIR QUALITY ANALYSIS? 

Prior to Permit issuance,  we are to see an Air Quality Analysis.  It says here on page 3 of the 
state PSD guide:


3. Conduct an ambient air quality analysis> Each PSD new source or 
modification of an existing source must perform an air quality 
analysis to demonstrate that its new pollutant emissions would not 
violate either applicable NAAQS of the applicable PSD increment.” 

2.2.1.2 Quantify the new source’s portents to emit (PTE). 

SEPA: THIS IS REQUIRED, WHERE IS IT? 
Synthetic Minor Permit is being written because we are now a Major Source subject to the PSD 
rules. There has never been a SEPA completed for the facility as such. 


“3.1.2. State Environmental Policy ACt 
All applicant are required to comply with the State Environmental 
Policy Act (SEPA).  Typically, the SEPA “led agency” is the local 
government with land-use jurisdiction where the source is located.” 

CONTENTS OF PSD APPLICATION:  THESE THINGS ARE NOT POSTED FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO 
THE HEARING:  THESE SHOULD BE IN THE PACKET 
Beginning on page 29 of Ecology’s guideline is a section on what should be in the application. I 
believe the public hearing should be postponed until all of the materials are included in the 
application including item #3:


“5.) For each emission control system, provide the make and model of 
the device, the contol efficiency of the system and required operating 
parameters. 



10.) Description of all emission sampling ports, continuous monitoring 
systems, and prosed source testing plan. 

(Next page)


3.1.6 Emission from proposed project: 

3.) Include all calculations and the basis for all assumptions used in 
the emission estimates… 
4.) The applicant should us the most valid data available for the 
emissions calculations… 

3.2.1.6 BACT

BACT only applies to equipment that is new or has been modified… 
A. The applicant must provide a “top-down” BACT analysis for each 

emission unit… 

3.2.1.8 Air Quality Impact Analysis (AQIA) 
“Ecology must determine compliance with NAAQS…”  

The applicant must include a discussion of all the assumptions, 
procedures, and techniques used to estimate the projects’s  net air 
quality impacts, and the emissions and meteorological parameters 
associated tied each.  

Where an air quality mode specified in the Guideline on  air quality 
Models is not used or a recommended model is applied outside the 
recommended limits, the model acceptability for the regulatory 
application will require written approval from Ecology land/or EPA.” 

3.2.1.10 Additional Analysis 
As required… each applicant must provide an analysis of the process 
impact on soils, eve Tati on, and visibility, and impact of an general 
commerical, residential industrial and other frosty associted with the 
new or modified source…” 

There is no Technical Support Document: Hearing Should Be Delayed until this can be 
reviewed


3.2.2 Draft Permit preparation: 
After the application is deemed complete, Ecology prepares a draft and 
a technical support document (TSD). 

APPEALS OF SYNTHETIC PERMIT / RO-52 GO TO THE PCHB AFTER ISSUANCE OF SEPA: 
SEPA is supposed to be done before the permit is issued. All appeals are to be made in 
Washington to the Pollution Controls Hearing Board:


3.2.5 Permit appeals 
The final PSD permit, or and conditions containe in it, may be appeal 
to: 
The Pollutin Cntrol Hearings Board (PCHB) as provide in chapter 43…” 
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Monday, June 9, 2025 5:18 PM
To: Agata McIntyre
Cc: Kim J Lund; Robert Mittendorf; RSHOWALTER@bellinghamherald.com; Julia; 

torilehman.thefront@gmail.com
Subject: RO-52:  Bellingham 2012 Consultant Documents Over-Capacity Issues: Deny this permit!

June 9, 2025 

Agata McIntyre 
NWCAA 

Larry McCarter 
212 Hawthorn Road 
Bellingham, WA  

RE: RO-52. CO is the result of over-feeding MHF’s: City knew of over capacity in 2012. Deny this permit. 

Larry M. 

Biosolids-Business-Case-Evaluation-
Report-CDM-Final-Dec-12.pdf 
drive.google.com 
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Sent From Larry's IPad. 
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Monday, June 9, 2025 5:07 PM
To: Agata McIntyre
Cc: Kim J Lund; Robert Mittendorf; RSHOWALTER@bellinghamherald.com; Julia; Michael A Olinger
Subject: RO-52: City has known since 2010 of CO monitoring; It is too late! Deny the Permit. 

June 9, 2025 

Agata McIntyre 
NWCAA 

Larry McCarter 
212 Hawthorn Road 
Bellingham, WA 

RE:  RO-52 Comment: City has known since 2010 of non-compliance, Enforcement Fines should be 
commiserate with avoided costs. 

Hello, 

Below, attached is a copy of a 2010 consultants report evaluating the pending air rules changes that will 
cost the city money to upgrade.  The city never complied and never spent the money and is only now 
talking about a 4-5 year plan to come into compliance.  This order is complicit in a scheme to endlessly 
delay, fake litigate, and otherwise stall the attainment of best air controls available. 

It is improper and unprotective and will cause harm and deterioration of our environment if NWCAA 
continues to aid and abet the ongoing planned and intentional non-compliance the city 
demonstrates.   This report show the city knows the equipment is deficient, will not meet the almost 
ratified 2011 amendments and yet nothing has been done, including not getting a permit that complied 
with the 2011 rules. 

CAA law spell out fines are to correlate directly with the avoided costs. Granting this order is the opposite 
of enforcement.  There should be fine ordered for everyday operating with or without a new CO monitor 
because of the failure to produce an approvable monitoring plan in 2016. 

Please deny the permit and demand compliance. 

Larry McCarter 
212 Hawthorn Rd 
Bellingham, WA 

solids-handling-presentation-6-7-2010.pdf 
drive.google.com 
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Sent From Larry's IPad. 
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Monday, June 9, 2025 5:13 AM
To: Agata McIntyre; MengChiu Lim
Subject: R0-52 Comment:  WAC 173-401-630 Does Apply and Needs Enforcement Action

Hello and thank you both for working on protecting our planet! 

The Post Point WWTP facility is and has been in gross violation of CAA and Washington law including the one I have 
highlighted here. 

I would like to reinforce my notion that WA state does need to act by pointing to WAC 173-401-630 calls out both 
the permitting agency and the state for enforcement of all permits and laws. 
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Sent From Larry's IPad. 
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Monday, June 9, 2025 5:25 AM
To: Agata McIntyre
Cc: Kim J Lund
Subject: R0-52 Should Be Denied due to lack of timely Regulatory Oversight or Enforcement of HPV: 2021 

letter describing status of “no permits”.

June 9, 2025 

Agata McIntyre 
NWCAA 

Larry McCarter 
212 Hawthorn Road 

Here is a letter from 2021 between the EPA and NWCAA annunciating that despite an “NOV” issued 1/31/2020 
there still was no compliance, including no AOP and they note it was due “6-7 years ago”. 

Failure to enforce the clean air act is malfeasance of the regulators and issuing this order is a continuance of this 
failure to meaningfully protect air quality. 

This synthetic minor permit should be denied or an condition included, providing for the immediate shutdown if 
the continuous monitors revealed continued exceedances as they have in the past. 
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Sent From Larry's IPad. 
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Monday, June 9, 2025 2:01 PM
To: Agata McIntyre
Subject: RO-52 Comment: Post Point is Over its Thermal Capacity to Combust.
Attachments: 2207016.pdf

June 9, 2025 

Agata McIntyre 
NWCAA 

Larry McCarter 
212 Hawthorn Road 
Bellingham, WA  

RE: Order should not be granted due to dilution of hourly infeed monitoring. 

Hello, 

I am aware and want to clarify that the city follows the Part 503 industry standard of calculating dry tons by 
sampling and then calculating the residuals after establish “bone-dry” conditions and then figuring the percentage 
of solids.   

This specific “Dry Ton” equation was developed by the Biosolids industry so that the farmer or buyer would know 
exactly how much soil amendment was being applied. Water content distorts the necessary measurements 
needed to measure agricultural loading rates.   

Incinerators essentially do not care about the percentage of solids -vs- water; Incinerator capacity is a function of 
the available BTU’s that can be transferred to what ever mass is introduced into the burners.   The Dry-ton 
calculations as they have always been done is why we are having a CO problem: over loading putting max rate, 
plus unmonitored water. 

Our Incinerator's have a weight based limit designed to measure only the sludge component of the feedstock.  But, 
the incinerator must expend energy to evaporate which contributes to poor combustion.  There are only so many 
therms in the fuel available to convert or destroy pollutants or water.and  The large amounts of water certainly 
consumes the therms which is why the infeed rates must include the weight of water to maintain consistent 
emissions.. 

The failure to regulate the quantity of water present in the in-feed rates is not protective of the 
environment.   Technicians need to know the total mass to be destroyed to size the furnace.  The Order should 
include immediately monitoring the actual total weight of the feedstock needing to be combusted and count it 
towards daily production limits. 

L. McCarter

https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/documents/2207016.pdf?utm_source=perplexity 



2

 
Sent From Larry's IPad. 



Solid Waste Management Program 
 

Publication 22-07-016 June 2022 Page 1 

Biosolids Material Conversion Calculations 

Converting between dry and wet tons 
Use the following formulas to convert materials from dry tons to gallons or wet tons and vice versa depending 
on your operations and the units in the questions below.  

To convert from wet tons or gallons to dry tons use the following formulas: 

Dry tons = Wet tons × �percent solids
100

� 

Dry tons =  �
gal × 8.34

2000
� × �percent solids

100
� 

Note: For septage assume 2% solids 

Conversion example: biosolids cake 

If you have 32 tons of wet biosolids cake at 16.5% solids, use the first formula above to determine dry tons: 

Wet tons × %Solids/100 = Dry tons 

32 Wet tons × �16.5
100

� = Dry tons 

5.28 Dry tons 

Conversion example: septage 

If you have 25,000 gallons of septage, use the second formula above to determine dry tons. 

�gallons × 8.34
2000

�× �percent solids
100

� = Dry tons 

�25,000 × 8.34
2000

�× � 2
100

� = Dry tons 

104.25 Wet tons × 0.02 = Dry tons 

2.1 Dry Tons 

ADA Accessibility 
To request an ADA accommodation, contact Ecology by phone at 360-407-6900 or email at 
SWMpublications@ecy.wa.gov. or visit https://ecology.wa.gov/accessibility. For Relay Service or TTY call 711 
or 877-833-6341 
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Sunday, June 8, 2025 6:21 AM
To: Agata McIntyre
Cc: Kim J Lund; Michael A Olinger; ccmail@cob.org; Hannah E. Stone
Subject: RO-52 Comment: Post Point Is Grossly Over Capacity with Flawed or non-existent Pollutant 

Monitoring

June 8, 2025 

Agata McIntyre 
NWCAA 

Larry McCarter 
212 Hawthorn Road 
Bellingham, WA 98225 

RE:RO-52 Order/Permit is inappropriate: City Reports Indicate Excessive Loading Rates 

Hello, 

A team of consultants hired by the City of Bellingham determined that at 20% solids the city is 
incinerating 64,908 pounds of material, which equates to 2,705 pound per hour, which is  1,300 pounds, 
or almost double the incinerator’s capacity.  Without undiluted monitoring, NWCAA has no useful data to 
warrant issuing a permit that allows continued over capacity operation.   

The total pounds per hour that are converted from a liquid or solid to a gas is currently twice the rated 
capacity of either incinerator.   These numbers as reported show the facility is well past capacity and has 
no redundancy of back up plan.   

A significant Incinerator “upset” is more likely everyday (service life of incinerators doubled) which will 
result in overflows of untreated waste into my community’s air and the water. 

R0-52 is inadequate, inappropriate and should be denied.  No facility should be granted a voluntary limit 
to pollute that violates loading rates continuously and has no redundancy which would lead to a 
disposal/pollution crisis.   

Granting this order permits the city to avoid the cost of compliance which is the opposite of the CAA’s 
mandate to protect, regardless of costs. 

The Science and the Law Agree: 
An incinerators capacity is thermodynamically determined by balancing a desired rate of combustion of 
the volatile organics with the rate of water’s evaporation with the quantity of water being the real 
constraint to avoid under-combustion situations.  Pounds per hour limits do not change on account of 
more or less water in any particular column destined for combustion. Our PSD was triggered by poor 
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combustion which is another clue for us all to know the incineration system in Belligham is over capacity 
now, and has been falling behind for years now. 
 
“Dry Tons” -vs- “Wet Ton” does not change total weight of infeed rate . 
I am aware the City attempts to show compliance of the hourly feed rate based on extracting the water 
from a sample and then determining concentrations but that control process is not protective of the 
environment.  NWCAA can not rely on any test that was based on diluted sampling of the new or current 
CEMs.  The only valid measurement NWCAA has to judge compliance right now is pounds per hour 
loaded into the combustion chambers. 
 
This “dry-ton” analysis process may yield a consistent result that indicates normal conditions but for 
purposes of air quality regulation, it is mis-leading and deficient.   Current limits describe an hourly rate 
for each incinerator.  Those must be met.  The city has grown and is growing and the problem is only 
getting worse every day.   
 
Why “historical norms” are useless: 
 If the emission reports were useful, and conclusive I would not be concerned, but now I know the 
monitors are and will be incorrectly installed and consequently the facility is not only unmonitored but 
certainly being over-fed.  
  
Here is the daily in-feed 
report: https://drive.google.com/file/d/1HSwZOcPgfxK_QuuPqtQu2WaN85DUBjVo/view?usp=drivesdk 
 
-L.M. 
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Sent From Larry's IPad. 
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Monday, June 9, 2025 9:51 AM
To: Agata McIntyre
Cc: Robert Mittendorf; RSHOWALTER@bellinghamherald.com; Julia; Kim J Lund
Subject: RO-52 Comment: Deny the Permit! City’s own consultant recommended against this Project in 2018

Agata McIntyre 
NWCAA 

Larry McCarter 
212 Hawthorn Road 
Bellingham, WA 

RE: 
 RO-52 should be denied: City Allocation of $40M to meet “LLLL” is Critically Wrong 

For years now, The city of Bellingham has used the same consultant to steer the sewage solids away 
from the 50 year old MHF’s.  Several reports were generated by these consultants designed to 
demonstrate the reasonableness of Digesting solids instead of incinerating (landfilling option was 
inexplicably excluded from the analysis).   

The report concluded a compliant incinerator with heat recovery would cost $270M. The minimum was 
closer to $200M.  The report clarified how an extensive rebuild of the MHF was not feasible due to 
capacity of the 50 year incinerator.  The original furnace was designed for a population of 40,000 people, 
we now have 91,000 users.  The CO is a result of over-loading the facility and so spending money on 
overloaded incinerators is bad advice. 

Capacity, Regulations, Costs all Point Away from MHF Incineration: -2018 B&C  
The City has been advised and intends to spend $40M to add on a variety air controls to attempt 
compliance but the same advisor told the city seven years ago that compliance can only be achieved by 
spending upwards of $200M.   Plz include for the record the regulatory and expense breakdowns and 
executive summary in the Consultant’s report attached below. 

There is no reasonable expectation Bellingham will be able to timely meet the required BACT rules as 
stated and described as requirements moving forward with Incineration  in the Brown and Caldwell 2018 
report attached.  Furthermore, the consultant’s 2025 compliance cost estimate of $40M does not 
correlate with the cost estimates proffered in 2018 of nearly five times the current recommendation.    

The City is only budgeting $40M which is not a reasonable budget number to meet BACT. Consultant 
states they are not sure the combination of proposed air controls will successfully meet “LLLL”.    

The other Compliance projects associated with RO-52 are completely underfunded.  Timely regulatory 
compliance is impossible. Given the years of failing to obtain an AOP, and the other High Priority 
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Violations onsite, these all shape my opinion that the permit should be denied and a shutdown ordered 
instead. 
 
 
Larry McCarter 
 
 

2018 report Brown and Caldwell 
Incinerator = $270M.pdf 
drive.google.com  
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Sent From Larry's IPad. 
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Saturday, June 7, 2025 9:06 PM
To: Agata McIntyre
Subject: RO-52 Comment:  Installed Monitor is not sensitive enough.

Agata McIntyre 
NWCAA 

Larry McCarter 
212 Hawthorn Rd. 
Bellingham, WA 

RE: Monitor Sensitivity must be adequate. 

I have no way of verifying the actual sensitivity of what monitor has been installed; I want to comment 
that the proposed CEM would not meet the sensitivity requirements to determine compliance with 
Violation #3 or even #1 of the NOV. 

I have attached the proposed sensor system’s specification as well as highlighted what appears to be the 
limit of 80 PPM.  I believe the “LLLL” requires detection down to 17 ppm.   I also believe PSD co 
compliance is more stringent than the 17ppm.   

Additionally, adjacent to the CO monitors, simultaneous  Oxygen readings are supposed to occur and 
again, I do not see those sensors designed into this system.  Oxygen percentages vary with Major Source 
generators so I am not sure what it is, but 11% seems high. 

This is a link to the sensor system’s specification: 

New CO Monitor Specification.pdf 
drive.google.com 
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Sent From Larry's IPad. 



From: Larry McCarter
To: Agata McIntyre
Subject: RO-52 Comment: Unaddressed in this order is the fact that “LLLL” is applicable: Modification Provision was Triggered years ago, after rebuild of incinerators: Permit should be denied for failure to timely comply with “LLLL” with no plan to stop polluti...
Date: Saturday, June 7, 2025 6:01:39 AM
Attachments: drive_2020q4_32dp.png

IMG_3313.png
IMG_3315.png

﻿
﻿
June 7, 2025

Agata McIntyre
NWCAA

Larry McCarter
212 Hawthorn road
Bellingham, WA

RE: RO-52 City has spent over 50% of the original cost on at least one, if not both incinerators and therefore, “LLLL” 180-day compliance period has lapsed: RO-52 does not address continued illegal operation and should be denied.

In September  of 2024 city of Bellingham self-reported exceeding the spending thresholds defined for existing units constructed before 2011.  The regulations are not ambiguous regarding how to do the math.  The city introduces the proposition that Routine Repair Maintenance does not “count” as costs to be added in to the
calculation of total expenses.   The City’s position that the facility will eventually spend 50% while installing the upgrades to comply with “LLLL” is demonstrably wrong and should not be the basis for failing to enforce “LLLL” immediately.

The city also attempts to claim the definition of “modification” is not “cumulative” for “all” expenses related to any and all changes made since installation.  I believe the plain language of Modification and case law establishes the City’s error.  RRMR is certainly included in Modifications as designed for the older, pre-existing units.
 The city’s argument that we don’t start counting until after 2010 misses the fine point of Modification is defined differently for the few, older incinerators; the age of the MHF is 50 years and the city wants the calculation to exclude 40 years of expenses.

Here is a link of 10 invoices from the city of Bellingham totaling over a million dollars used to keep the incinerators operating.  The City was very slow producing these invoices and the records seem incomplete and so I do not attempt to tally, other than to see the expenses do exceed the thresholds without the detail of staff hours,
engineering and other sub-contracted expenses related. https://share.icloud.com/photos/027L9tfpp9_Y8EzobskQeSubA

Permit should be denied based on the record of expenditures.  The Courts, EPA and the state have all printed materials on how to determine if an expense is routine or not.  

In the State of Washington’s PSD guidance document there is an entire section dedicated to describing these metrics with examples and court cases that all point away from the city’s ploy to delay enforcement of the “LLLL”. 
“ 2.2.2.1.1. RMRR exemption
The RMRR exemption has been a source of frequent litigation since it first appeared in federal
PSD regulations. Neither the federal CAA nor the PSD regulations specifically define those
activities that are “routine.” Therefore, until the PSD rules are clarified through rulemaking,
EPA guidance must be used to determine whether or not a project is exempt as RMRR.
EPA and the Courts have explained that the RMRR exclusion is very narrow and must be applied
sparingly. For example, the D.C. Circuit decision vacating the Equipment Replacement
Provision (ERP), March 3, 2006, stated that “Under [federal Clean Air Act], only physical
changes that do not result in emission increases are excused from NSR.” 

PSD Rules in Washington State.pdf
drive.google.com

 

mailto:rdslarry@mac.com
mailto:AgataM@nwcleanairwa.gov
https://share.icloud.com/photos/027L9tfpp9_Y8EzobskQeSubA
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MANDATORY BIDDER RESPONSIBILITY CHECKLIST

Bid Number B Subrmital Deadine.
198-2021 _ | May 11, 2021
Project Name Project Number
On-Call Multiple Hearth Incinerator Repair Services 198-2021
Bidder's Business Name: Gty Business Registraion Number
JT Thorpe and Sons, Inc. neiver %393 oo x wory
'CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION
hits /secure n wa aovivertyl
License Number: JTTHOSI09600 License Active? Yes® NoO
Efictive Date:__9/20/1991_ Expiration Date: —
UBITAX REGISTRATION NUMBER
itps secure dor wa govigeunaut (3o t Business Lookup)
UBITAX Regitration Number. 600 233 819 Account Open M Closed 0
INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE COVERAGE
his /fortress wa aovlnicrpsiMainMeny gspx
Account Number. CGE740918808 Account Curent? — Yes ® NoTl
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT
Employment Security Department Number. 375,015-00
Has Bidder provided account number on the Bd Form?
NOT DISQUALIFIED FROM BIDDING
Tiips //ecure n wa gov/debarandsirke/ContracorDebarlista5px
Is the Bidder listed on the “Debarred Contractors List” list of the YesO No O
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Ts the bidder Tsed on the current debared or suspended bidder list
available on the U.S. General Services Administration's System for
Award Management ('SAM") website?

YesO No
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BIDDER CERTIFICATIONS
7. The bidder hereby cerifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that, within
the 3-year period immediately preceding the bid solicitation date, the bicder is not a “wilful violator, as
defined in RCW 49.48.082, of any provision of RCW 49.46, 49.48, or 49.52, as determined by a final and
binding citation and nolice of assessment issued by the Department of Labor and Industries or through a
civil judgment entered by a court of limited or general jurisdiction.
The undersigned further certiies that bidder (check one).
K Has received training on the requirements related to public works and prevailing wage as
‘mandated in RCW 39.04.350(1)(f) or
O Is exempt from such training because it has completed three or more public works projects and
has had a valid business license in Washington for three or more years.
‘The undersigned further certifies that all other information provided by or on behalf of bidder on this form
is true and correct.

Qg Sidteld 5/4/2021

Signaturs of Agidreta Offcal Date

Jeff Siddell Burlington, WA
Print Name & Title Place of Execution (City & State)
CITY VERIFICATION

City Purchasing Manager or Designee

Has bidder satisfied applicable supplemental responsibilty crteria? YesO NoO |
Documentation on fie

EXHIBIT B
TO PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT FOR
ON-CALL MULTIPLE HEARTH INCINERATOR REPAIR SERVICES
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Sent From Larry's IPad.



From: Larry McCarter
To: Agata McIntyre
Cc: Kim J Lund
Subject: RO-52 Comment: EPA Sensor Location Response based on inaccurate information, EPA acknowledges 30% Dilution Rate, does not acknowledge capacity issues, City’s 5-6 year plan to comply would mean super over-capacity situation: Permit should be denied.
Date: Friday, June 6, 2025 9:12:34 PM
Attachments: image.png

June 6, 2025﻿

Agata McIntyre
NWCAA

Larry McCarter
212 Hawthorn road
Bellingham, WA 

RE: EPA Sensor Location consideration was based on inaccurate information.  EPA estimates Diluted Shaft Air Equals 30% of all sampled air planned or otherwise. Location consideration failed to consider over-
capacity status of Post Point.

In the records that I have, I see very little communication between NWCAA and the EPA other than consistent referrals to the text of CAA itself.  There is this one email that discusses sensor location and in this email
is a clue to the amount of dilution is occurring prior to sampling at Post Point.

In this one email I note that the description of the type of Incinerator is wrong and that matters as the type of incinerator apparently discussed is not what Bellingham is using nor is the issue of over-capacity raised by
the discussion of sensor location.. 

Bellingham’s incinerators are not Fluidized Bed Incinerators (FBI) as supposed in the attached email. FBI, due to their superior design are about twice as clean as MHF’s running at or above capacity.  Knowing the
equipment is running at capacity equates to known polluting.

Introducing 30% shaft cooling air invalidates the test results and this letter acknowledges that the dilution is very significant.  Standard testing procedure is to locate the sensor near to the equivalent of two times the
width of the exhaust gas ducting adjacent to the unit. Oxygen sensors should be co-located as well, with no dilution from outside air.  Dilution would require a “dilution testing” plan.

Permitting a sensor for a facility that is already over capacity is improper unillogical..
Excessive CO generation is the result of poor combustion which is typically caused by “over-feeding” the furnace.  Bellingham has been running the incinerators over capacity since 2008 all while the population of
sewer users grew over 10% since 2008.  The City in 2020 had over feeding deviations essentially every other day.  Thee wer 200 deviations 

mailto:rdslarry@mac.com
mailto:AgataM@nwcleanairwa.gov
mailto:kjlund@cob.org
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Conley, Sara (she/her/hers) <Conley.Sara@epa.gov>
Wednesday, December 4, 2024 4:26:29 PM

To: Garnett, Kim <Garnett. Kim@epa.gov>

cc: Lin, Walter <lin.walter@epa.gov>; Toby Mahar <TobyM@nweleanairwa.gov>; Agata Mclntyre <AgataM@nwcleanairwa.gov>

Subject: RE: question about performance specification 4

Attachments: 2024-03-05_Post Point diagrams.docx (340.54 KB)

Hello,

My apologies on the delay getting this meeting scheduled, | hope you are all still available. The process flow diagrams are attached.

Background: Northwest Clean Air Agency received a synthetic minor order request for m As part of that
order they will be leveraging the use of CO CEMS to demonstrate compliance with the fimi. Were designed with shaft cooling air discharging
into the exhaust stack. The permitting authority s reviewing the appropriate placement of CEMS for CO specifically — before or after the cooling air

insertion. The relative shaft cooling flow is around 30% of the incinerator exhaust.

They are wondering, if there is any information out there regarding the location respective of the shaft cooling air.

1 will be out on leave starting this aftenoon and returning on the 12" If there are any questions before I'm back 'm sure Toby and Agata can be more
helpful than I can! | can adjust the meeting date and time if needed when | return.

Thank you!

Sara

From: Gamett, Kim <Garnett Kim@epa.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 18, 2024 12:30 PM

To: Conley, Sara (she/her/hers) <Conley.Sara@epa.gov>
Ce: Lin, Walter <lin.walter@epa.gov>

Subject: RE: question about performance specification 4

Hi Sara,

Go ahead and schedule the meeting and please include Walter Lin — | have included him in this email. If there is a diagram of the unit that we could see
beforehand, it would be very helpful.

Thanks,









Sent From Larry's IPad.
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2025 10:34 PM
To: Agata McIntyre
Subject: RO-52 Comment: Post Point Operates Over Capacity Synthetic Minor Permit inappropriate solution 

to PSD violations caused by over-capacity issues.

Consultant Reports in 2008 and then in 2012 both state the facility is now over capacity. Population during the 
interim has increased by 10% and yet the capacity has not.  Plans to meet “LLL” or “LLLL” are impractical and will 
lead to probable pollution.  In 2022, capacity issues were experiences nearly every other day.  See attached 
reports: 
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2025 7:47 PM
To: Agata McIntyre
Cc: Toby Mahar; Kim J Lund
Subject: NWCAA will be violating the CAA if if approves R0-52 as proposed:

June 11, 2025 

Agata McIntrye 
NWCAA 

Larry McCarter 
212 Hawthorn Road 
Bellingham, WA 

RE: R0-52 is inconsistent with Sewage CO Monitoring Regulations; Testing after Dilution ALWAYS yields 
unreliable test results.  

Hello, 

I have researched CO monitoring further to bolster my argument regarding NWCAA allowing the City to 
dilute the exhaust samples before sampling as proposed in R0-52.    

RO-52’s proposed CO sensor location must not be downstream of any outside air leakage; NWCAA's 
Approval of this location appears to be a serious violation of the CAA.  

I have referenced the attached documents and believe the agency is wrong in incorporating any 
compensatory oxygen adjustment or “correction calculation” to establish actual Hydrocarbon (CO) 
density. 

If I am correct, the entire history of emissions monitoring at PP will have been “unrepresentative”; thus, 
all conclusions will be illusory. 

Larry McCarter 
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 https://drive.google.com/file/d/16qsKwGvtTnRR5bzvgp76Bu1UmmOJMJ1o/view?usp=driv
esdk 
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 https://drive.google.com/file/d/1PkGx9ungI-dId_-
OUHtFX4t7YEHAi4Sy/view?usp=drivesdk 
 
 

 
Sent From Larry's IPad. 



1

Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2025 10:33 PM
To: Agata McIntyre
Subject: RO-52 Comment: NWCAA will be violating the CAA if it fails to timely enforce CAA: PSD Criterion has 

been met: BACT applies, facility wide; Penalties are Overdue.

 https://drive.google.com/file/d/1HSrO9Frs-uvaRo91P5z7o0y8RvCIrRWk/view?usp=drivesdk 
Due to City’s own CO testing that showed 250+ tons of a regulated pollutant was calculated to have been 
emitted for several years, NWCAA is obligated by the CAA to regulate and enforce the facility as one with 
the potential to significantly deteriorate Bellingham.  Failure to follow, implement and timely enforce the 
prescribed NSR requirements will likely violate the CAA. 

High Priority Violators.pdf 
drive.google.com 

 

Please apply the prescribed penalty’s to our local incinerator for violating both “LLL” and “LLLL” 
emission rules to avoid spending the money to comply for 8 eight years. 

Failure to apply the CAA when designing the RO-52’s CEMS testing protocol will be a violation of the CAA. 
Attached below are the CO rolling average and other testing parameters that should be in the order with 
benchmarks and a testing plan that includes equations and a description of the equipment used to 
determine volumes for the necessary Oxygen corrections required because of the dilution.  There is no 
credible reason to suggest “LLLL” is not the proper designation.  It is more likely a court would find a NSR 
applicable before they would assign “LLL”standards for RO-52. 
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Agata McIntyre

From: Larry McCarter <rdslarry@mac.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2025 8:01 PM
To: Agata McIntyre
Cc: Toby Mahar; Julia; Robert Mittendorf
Subject: RO-52 Comment: Issuing this permit without applying the PSD rules would be a violation of the CAA

June 11, 2025 

Agata McIntyre 
NWCAA 

RE: Post Point test results show PSD “applicability” 

I do not have any supporting documentation other than knowing the test results, though limited, 
concluded that PP WWWTP is subject to the uncompromising PSD guidelines in the CAA and Washington 
State law.   

Issuing this permit without PSD compliance will be a violation of the CAA and a suite State of 
Washington’s environmental laws. 

Larry McCarter 
212 Hawthorn  
Belligham, WA 

PSD Rules in Washington State.pdf 
drive.google.com 
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Sent From Larry's IPad. 
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